
AP-42 Test Data - 
Submission Checklist 

 
 

 
FACILITY INFORMATION 
Landfill Name: 
City of Palo Alto Landfill 
Location:   
3201 East Bayshore Rd., East Palo Alto, CA 94303 
Owner: 
City of Palo Alto 

LFG Operator: 
City of Palo Alto 

Contact Person: 
Michael O’Connor 

Address: 
3843 Brickway Blvd, Ste, 208, Santa Rosa, CA 

Email: 
moconnor@scsengineers.com  

Phone: 
707-546-9461 

Fax: 

Year Opened: Year Gas Collection Started: 
Gas Collection Control Device Description: 
LFG flare 
 
Co disposal:     Yes     No     Unknown 
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
Complete test reports must be submitted (see footnote1)) 
Sampling Date: 
9/22/08 

Analysis Date: 
9/23, 24, 25/08 

Description of sampling site: 
Enclosed LFG Flare 
Description of sampling method: 
Continuous emissions monitoring 
QA/QC data included:     Yes     No     
Chain of Custody included:     Yes     No     
DATA SUMMARY 
Type of Data:    Header Draw    
                         Punch Probe (this data does not presently meet EPA requirements) 
                           Stack Test 
                           Other: 
Header Draw data: 
 
NMOC data: 
                    Yes 
                    No 
NMOC (ppm as hexane): 

Raw LFG Constituent data: 
                     Yes 
                     No 
Sulfur Compound data: 
                     Yes 
                     No 

NMOC Test Method: LFG Test Methods: 
Stack Testing data: 
Device Tested (Flare, IC Engine, Turbine, Boiler):  
Concentration (ppm) 
NOx:  3.47 @ 15% O2 SOx: 3.29 
CO: 0.51 @ 15% O2 Dioxin/furans: NS 
PM:    NS                                                             Aldehydes/metals: NS 
Was sampling conducted after the control device? (Y/N): Y 
Test Methods: BAAQMD ST-6, 7, 13A, 14, EPA Method 6, Modified EPA Method TO-15 and D-5504 

                                                 
1 According to USEPA, complete test reports should contain, at a minimum: Landfill name; physical description of the landfill, gas collection 
system and control device; description of sampling site and methods used to take samples; a sample matrix showing date of test and methods used 
for analysis; data results tables and discussion of results, identifying any data qualifiers or unusual circumstances affecting results; and QA/QC 
items such as field notes, laboratory notes, and a test QAPP or documentation of field and laboratory QA/QC procedures, including equipment 
calibrations and blank or spiked sample results. 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 925 455-9474 

CITY OF PALO ALTO LANDFILL 
PALO AL TO, CA 

Compliance Emissions Test Report 
One Landfill Gas Fired Flare (A-3) 

NOx, CO, SO2 & NMOC Emission Results & 
Complete Landfill Gas Characterization 
[Facility# A2721, Condition# 1028) 

Test Date(s): September 22, 2008 
Report Date: October 23, 2008 

Performed and Reported by: 

BEST ENVIRONMENTAL (BE) 
6261 Southfront Road 
Livermore, CA 94551 
Phone: (925) 455-9474 

Fax: (925) 455-9479 

Prepared For: 

SCS Field Services 
4707 Greenleaf Circle, Suite F 

Modesto, CA 95956 
Attn: Art Jones 

For Submittal To: 

Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
939 Ellis Street 

San Francisco, CA 94109 
Attn: Tim Undeiwood 
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REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION 

Team Leader: 

The work performed herein was conducted under my supervision, and I certify that the details and 

results contained within this report are to the best of my knowledge an authentic and accurate 

representation of the test program. If this report is submitted for compliance purposes it should only 

be reproduced in its entirety. If there are any questions concerning this report, please call the Team 

Leader or Reviewer at (925) 455-9474. 

Bobby Asfour 

Project Manager 

Reviewer: 

I have reviewed this report for presentation and accuracy of content, and hereby certify that to the 

best of my knowledge the information is complete and correct. 
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Regan Best 

Source Test Manager 
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Test Purpose 

Best Environmental was contracted by SCS Field Services to perform emissions testing on 
one landfill gas flare (A-3) to comply with Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) 
Regulation 8 Rule 34 Sections 301.3 & 412 as well as condition# 1028 of the permit. A copy of the 
Permit is included in the appendices. 

1.2. Test Location 

The testing was conducted on the flare located at the City of Palo Alto, Byxbee Park, 320 I 
East Bayshore Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303. (Facility #A2721) 

The flare is used to incinerate landfill gas that is created from the decomposition of waste. 

1.3. Test Date(s) 

Testing was conducted on September 22, 2008. 

1.4. Pollutants Tested 

The following emission parameters were measured: 

Parameter Monitorine & Analytical Protocols 
TNMHC, CH4, THC, NOx, CO & 02 BAAQMD Methods ST-7, 13A, 14 & 6 

SO2 EPA Method 6 
DSCFM EPA Method 19 ( exhaust) 

InletTNMHC EPA Method 25C 
Fixed Gases, Btu/CF & F Factor ASTM D-1945 & 3588 

LFG or~anics & TRS compounds Modified EPA TO-15 & D-5504 

1.5. Sampling and Observing Personnel 

Sampling was performed by Bobby Asfour and Ross Hipple of BEST ENVIRONMENT AL 
(BE). 

The BAAQMD was notified of the test date, however, there was no representative present to 
witness the test program. 

1.6. Other Important Background Information 

Testing was last performed at the flare on September 28, 2007. 

z:\reports\ba\2008\scs-city of palo alto\text.doc 1 
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SECTION 2. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

2.1. Emission Results 

Table 2.1: 

Parameter Averae:e Results Limits 
NOx, ppm@ 15% 02 3.47 32 
CO, ppm(@ 15% 02 0.51 208 
S02, lbs/hr 0.070 NIA 
*TNMHC, ppm @ 3% 02 as Methane 9 .81 (*see note) 30 
*TNMHC Destruction Efficiency 42.022% (*see note) 98% 
THC Destruction Efficiency 99.989 NIA 
CH4 Destruction Efficiency 99.998 NIA 

*The PTO cites compliance to be determined by either of these two standards. 

A more extensive summary of the emissions is presented in Table I on page 6. The Landfill 
Gas Characterization lab results can be found below and in Appendix B of the report. 

Parameter Results Limits 
AP-42 List of Compounds (inlet) 
Hydroeen Sulfide, ppb 34,000 
Carbonyl Sulfide, ppb <1000 
Methyl Mercaptan, ppb <1000 
Ethyl Mercaptan, ppb <1000 
Dimethyl Sulfide, ppb <1000 
Total Reduced Sulfur as H2S, ppm 36 1300 
Freon 12 IDichlorodifluoromethane), ppb 250 
Chloromethane. ppb <100 
Vinyl Chloride, ooh <25 
Chloroethane, ppb <25 
Freon 11. ppb(Flourotrichloromethane) 58 
Ethanol, ppb 2400 
1,1-Dichloroethene, ppb <25 
Acetone, ppb 1200 
2-propanol ppb 840 
Carbon Disulfide ppb <25 
Methylene Chloride, ppb 42 
Methyl tert-butyl ether ppb <25 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethane, ppb <25 
Hexane. ppb 470 
1,1-Dichloroethane, ppb <25 
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone), ppb 940 
Chloroform. ppb <25 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ppb <25 
Carbon Tetrachloride. nob <25 
Benzene. ooh 220 
1,2-Dichloroethane, ppb <25 

z:\reports\ba\2008\scs-city of palo alto\text.doc 2 
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Trichloroethene, ppb 34 
1,2-Dichloropropane, ppb <25 
Bromodichloromethane, ppb <25 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone, ppb <25 
Toluene. ppb 1400 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 
Tetrachloroethene, ppb 57 
1,2-Dibromoethane, ppb (EDB) <25 
Chlorobenzene, oob 97 
Ethyl Benzene, ppb 1300 
m, p-Xylene, ppb 1500 
o-xvlene, ppb 530 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ppb <25 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ppb <25 
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene, ppb 120 
1, 2 Dichlorobenzene, ooh <25 
Chlorodifluoromethane, ppb 660 
Acrylonitrile, ppb <100 
Dichlorofluoromethane, ppb <100 
Total Chlorinated Compounds, ppm as chloride 2.04 104 
(detected compounds only) 
Total Chlorinated Compounds, ppm as chloride 

3.19 104 (includes non-detect compounds) 
Oxy2en, % 5.26 
Nitro2en, % 33.36 
Carbon Dioxide, % 29.75 
Carbon Monoxide, % <0.01 
NMOC, ppm 63 
Methane,% 34.77 
Butane, ppm <100 
Ethane, ppm <100 
Propane, nom <100 
Pentane, ppm <100 
Hexanes +, ppm 400 

2.2. Process Data 

The flare temperature and fuel flow rate on the flare control panel was recorded during every 
run. 

Table 2.2: 
- . 

Parameter Fuel Flow Meter, SCFM Flare Temp., °F 
Run# 1 263 1571 
Run#2 274 1565 
Run#3 267 1561 
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2.3. Allowable Emissions 

See Table 2.1 above. The Non Methane Organic Compound (NMOC) Removal efficiency 
standard could not be demonstrated, as the inlet VOC concentrations were very low. However, the 
test results show that the flare is operating within the PTO NMOC gaseous emission limit and is 
therefore in compliance. 

2.4. Comments: Discussion of Quality Assurance and Errors 
Quality assurance procedures listed in the above referenced test methods and referenced in 

the Source Test Plan were performed and documented. The QA/QC procedures are described in 
Section 4.3 of the report. Documentation of the QA/QC is provided in Appendix A, B, E & F. 

Although the sulfur compound (inorganic compounds) analysis was performed outside the 
analytical hold time, the overall results were consistent with previous years concentrations. 

SECTION 3. SOURCE OPERATION 

3.1. Process Description 

The landfill gas fired flare is a control device for the treatment of landfill gas (mainly 
methane, carbon dioxide and nitrogen) that is generated from the decomposition of waste. The gas is 
collected in a network of interconnected pipes from several landfill gas extraction wells that draw a 
vacuum on the vapors in the landfill. The vapors are treated to remove condensate and particulate 
material, and then they are incinerated in the flare. 

3.2. Flow Diagram 
A digital image of the flare stack is contained in Appendix G. 

3.3. Process and control operating parameters during testing 

The flare was operated at~ 1560 °Fat a fuel rate of ~268 SCFM according to the flare's 
monitoring devices, 

3.4. Normal Operating Parameters 

The flare was operating normally during the test periods. 

3.5. Testing or Process interruptions and changes 

There were no testing or process interruptions during the test series. 

z:\reports\ba\2008\scs-city of palo alto\text.doc 4 
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SECTION 4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES 

4.1. Port location 

Emissions from the flare were sampled via a square stack with four ports located 
approximately 5 stack diameters downstream of the burners and 1 stack diameter upstream from the 
exit. Access to the sampling ports was provided by a 40-foot boom-lift. 

The dimensional cross-sections of the square stack is 78 X 78 inches (Area SQFT = 42.25) 

The fuel line to the flare is a 10-inch stainless steel pipe. A single port/tap was located 
approximately 2-feet downstream from the flame arrestor and 2-feet upstream form the flare wall. 

4.2. Point description/Labeling - ports/stack 

The stack ports were not labeled, but were designated as facing East. 16-traverse points were 
selected by CARB Method I and were used to determine the stack gas profile during the first run. 
The remaining test runs were sampled from a representative location in the stack. 

4.3. Method description, equipment, sampling, analysis and QA/QC 

Sampling and analytical procedures of the EPA Methods are followed as published in the 
"Quality Assurance Handbook for Air Pollution Measurement Systems" Volume III, US EPA 600/4-
77-027b. 

The following is an overview of the Testing Performed 

Parameter Location Method(s) Duration #of Runs 
THC, CH4, NMOC, NOx, CO & 02 Exhaust BAAQMD ST-7, 13A, 14, 6 30 mins 3 
SO2 Exhaust EPA Method 6 30 mins 3 
Flow Rate Exhaust EPA 19 ~10 mins 3 
LFG on!anics & TRS compounds Inlet Modified EPA TO-15 & 0-5504 30 mins 1 
C l-C6, 0 2, N2, BTU-Fixed Gasses Inlet ASTM D-1945/3588 ~15 mins I 
Flow Rate & Flare Temo. Inlet Flare Gas Metering System ~IO mins 3 
NMOC Inlet EPA Method 25C ~15 mins 3 

CARB Method I. This method is used to determine the duct of stack area and appropriate 
traverse points that represent equal areas of the duct for sampling and velocity measurements. The 
point selection is made based on the type of test (particulate, velocity or CEM), the stack diameter 
and port location distance from flow disturbance. 

02, NOx, CO & THC by BAAQMD ST-13A, 14, 6 &7. These methods are all continuous 
emissions monitoring (CEM) techniques using instrumental analyzers to determine stack emissions. 
A leak check of the CEM system was performed prior to the start of testing. A linearity check was 
performed by first calibrating all analyzers with a zero gas and a high level gas. All calibrations were 
performed internally (direct calibration mode). NMHC testing was performed using a heated FID 
THC analyzer with methane cutter calibrated with propane in air EPA Protocol I calibration gases. 
Sample gas is pulled through a methane cutter, during each run, and tested for CH4. NMHC is 
assumed equal to THC minus CH4. In this case, NMHC is less than 1 as the methane concentrations 
were within I ppm of the THC concentrations throughout the test program. 

z:\reports\ba \2008\scs-ci ty of palo alto\text.doc 5 



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 925 455-9474 

The following continuous monitoring analyzers were used: 

Parameter Make Model Principle 

NOx CAI 600CLD Chemiluminescence 
co TECO 48i GFC IR analyzer 
02 CAI IO0P Paramagnetic 
THC CAI 300M FID/Methane Cutter 

EPA Method 6 is used to determine the moisture and SO2 content in the gas stream by 
extracting a sample and condensing the stack gas in the impingers and the silica gel trap of the 
Method 6 sample trains. The first impinger is filled with IPA for interference filtration, and the 
second and third impingers are filled with lO0mL of H2O2. The fourth impinger is filled with 200mg 
of silica gel. The moisture gained is determined volumetrically and gravimetrically. The SO2 is 
determined using the Barium-thorin Titration method. Results are recorded on the field data sheet. A 
sample is pulled using a leak tight pump. Volume is measured with a calibrated dry gas meter. Pre­
and post-test leak checks are performed for each run. 

EPA Method 25C, TO-15 & D-5504 analysis is used to determine emissions of NMOC 
(equivalent to TNMHC) referenced to methane. Organic and inorganic compounds including sulfurs 
are determined from one of the runs. Inlet gases are filled into tedlar bags in triplicate corresponding 
to the test program. The bags are labeled respectively then sent to a laboratory and analyzed for 
NMOC and speciated compounds using GC/FID (gas chromatography/flame ionization detector) 
within 72 hours (48 hours for sulfur). For more information on the lab analysis, refer to Appendix C 
for method description and QA/QC. 

EPA Method 19 is used to determine stack gas volumetric flow rates using oxygen based F­
factors. F-factors are ratios of combustion gas volumes generated from heat input. The heating value 
of the fuel in Btu per cubic foot is determined from the analysis of fuel gas samples using gas 
chromatography (GC). Dedicated fuel meters monitor total fuel consumption for the source. The 
total cubic feet per hour of fuel multiplied times the Btu/CF provides million Btu per hour 
(MMBTU) heat input. The heat input in MMBTU/hr is multiplied by the F-factor (DSCF/MMBTU) 
and adjusted for the measured oxygen content of the source to determine volumetric flow rate. This 
procedure is proposed for pollutants whose compliance standards are based on emission rates 
(lb/day) or emission factors (lb/MMBtu). 

EPA Method ASTM D-1945 & D-3588 analysis is used to determine the composition of 
fuel gas (e.g. Methane, fixed gases & BTU Content). Inlet gases are filled into a tedlar bag, the bag is 
labeled respectively then sent to a Laboratory and analyzed for fixed gases, methane and C1-C6 using 
GC/FID (gas chromatography/flame ionization detector). Each compound has calorific values that 
are used to calculate the combustion factors. 

4.4. Analytical Laboratories 
Three Inlet bag samples were sent to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. for NMOC analysis. 

One Inlet bag samples was sent to Zalco Laboratories for heat input analysis. One inlet bag sample 
was sent to Air Toxics Laboratories Ltd. for organic and inorganic compound analyses. 

Three wet test samples were brought back to the BE laboratory and analyzed for SO2• 

For more information on the analysis procedure and QA/QC refer to Appendix B. 
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RUN# 
TEST LOCATION 

TEST DATE 

TEST TIME 

STANDARD TEMP., °F 

FLARE TEMP., °F 
FLOW RATE, DSCFM 

02,% 

CO2, (%) 

N2,% 

CO,ppm 

CO,ppm@ 15%02 
CO, lbs/hr 

NOx,ppm 
NOx, ppm @ 15% 0 2 
NOx, lbs/hr as NO2 
CH4,ppm 
CH4, lbs/hr 

THC,ppm 

THC, lbs/hr 

TNMHC,ppm 

TNMHC, ppm@ 3% 0 2 as C"4 

TNMHC, lbs/hr as CH4 

SO2,ppm 

SO2, lbs/hr 

H2S, ppm 
H2S, lbs/hr 

TNMHCD.E.,% 

D.F..,% 

% 

MBtu (02 based) 

N0x, lbs/MMBtu (02 basL-d) 

lso2, lbs/MMBtu (02 based) I 

TABLE 1 
City of Palo Alto Landfill 

NOx, CO, THC & SO1 Emissions 
Flare Outlet (A-3) 

I 2 3 

Inlet Outlet Inlet Outlet Inlet Outlet 

9/22/2008 9/22/2008 9/22/2008 

I037-I I08 1120-1150 1200-1230 
70 70 70 

1571 1565 1561 

263.0 2,142 274.0 2,165 267.0 2,179 
5.26 12.80 N.M. 12.56 N.M. 12.82 

29.750 7.20 N.M. 7.50 N.M. 7.26 

33.360 N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. 

N.A. 1.19 N.A. 0.58 N.A. 0.34 
N.A. 0.87 N.A. 0.41 N.A. 0.25 

N.A. 0.011 N.A. o.oos N.A. 0.003 

N.M. 4.14 N.M. 4.78 N.M. 5.S0 
N.A. 3.02 N.A. 3.38 N.A. 4.02 

N.M. 0.063 N.M. 0.074 N.M. 0.086 

337000.0 1.01 34l000.0 <1.00 365000.0 <1.00 

220.019 o.oos 231.942 <0.00S 241.924 <0.005 

337055.0 S.88 341071.0 4.65 365064.0 3.93 

220.055 0.Q31 231.990 0.025 241.966 0.021 

55 4.87 71 4.65 64 3.93 
N.A l0.76 N.A. 9.97 N.A. 8.71 

0.036 0.026 0.048 o.ois 0.042 0.021 

N.M. 6.22 N.M. 1.70 N.M. 1.96 

N.M. 0.132 N.M. 0.037 N.M. 0.042 

34.00 N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. 
0.047 N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. N.M. 

27.941 48.240 49.885 

99.986 99.989 99.991 

99.998 99,998 99.998 

0.0022 0.0011 0.0006 

0.0127 0.0143 0,0169 

0.0266 I 0,0071 I 0,0084 

AVG 
Inlet Outlet 

1566 

268.0 2,162 
5.3 12.73 

29.750 N.M. 
33.360 N.M. 

N.A. 0.70 

N.A. 0.51 

N.A. 0.007 

N.M. 4.81 

N.A. 3.47 

N.M. 0.074 

347666.7 1.00 

231.295 0.005 

347730.0 4.82 

231.337 0.026 

63 4.48 
N.A. 9.81 

0.042 0.024 

N.M. 3.29 

N.M. 0.070 

34.00 N.M. 
0.047 N.M. 

42.022 

99,989 

99.998 

0.0013 

0,0146 

I 0,0140 

• The< (less than) value is used in calculations when concentrations arc below the analyzer detection limit. 
WHERE: 

CO = Carbon Monoxide (M. W. = 28) 
NO, = Nitrogen Dioxide (M. W. = 46) 
CO2 = Carbon Dioxide 

O2 =Oxygen 
C"4 = Methane (M.W. = 16) 

THC = Total Hydrocarbon as C"4 

TNMHC = Total Non-Methane Hydrocarbon as C"4 
TNMHC = THC - CH4 
SO2 = Sulfur Dioxide (M.W. = 64.1) 
HzS = Hydrogen Sulfide (M.W. = 34) 
lbs/hr = Pounds Per Hour Emission Rate 

CALCULATIONS: 

lbs/MMBtu = Pounds per Million Btu 

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute 
D.E. = Destruction Efficiency 
N.M. = Not Mea.~ured 

N.A. = Not Applicable 

ppm= Pans per Million 

D.E. = 100 • (Inlet TNMHC lbs/hr- Outlet TNMHC lbs/hr)/ Inlet TNMJIC lbs/hr 
lbs/hr= ppm• DSCFM • M.W. • 8.223E-5 / (Tstd + 460) 
lbs/MMBtu (CO2 based)= ppm• M. W. •Fe• 2.60E-9 • JOO/ %CO2 

tons/montlt = lbs/hr • 24 hr/day • 22 days/month/ 2000 lbs/ton 
ppm@ 15% 0 2 =ppm• (5.9/(20.9-02)) 

z:veix,n..,,,,_,....,, of polo 11110..,.,_ ollo-llo,o tilt.lb• 10/10/2008 
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Unit Abbreviation Unit Abbreviation 

billion G microgram M 
Brake horsepower bhp milligram mg 

Brake horsepower hour bhp-br milliliter ml 
British Thennal Unit Btu million MM 
capture efficiency CE minute mm 
destruction efficiency DE Molecular Weight M 
Dry Standard Cubic Feet DSCF nanogram ng 

Dry Standard Cubic Feet per Minute DSCFM Parts per Billion ppb 
Dry Standard Cubic Meter DSCM Parts per Million ppm 
Dry Standard Cubic Meter per Minute DSCMM peMyweight per firkin pw/fkn 
grains per dry standard cubic foot gr/DSCF poW1d lb 
gram g pounds per hour lbs/hr 
grams per Brake horsepower hour g/bhp-hr pounds per million Btu lbs/MMBtu 
kilowatt 
liter 
Megawatts 
meter 

l gram= 15.432 grains 

l pound = 7000 grains 

grams per pound= 453.6 

kW second 
l Specific Volume, ft3/Ib-mole 
MW Thousand 
m watt 

bhp = l.344 * Engine kW, {where Engine kW= Generator kW output/ 0.95)@ 95% efficiency 

g/bhp-hr = lbs/hr * 453.6 / bbp 

2.59E-9 = Conversion factor for ppm to lbs/scf; EPA 40CFR60.45 

dscf/ MMBTU = 8710 for Natural gas; EPA Method 19 

Btu/ft3 = 1040 for Natural Gas; EPA Method 19 

lb/hr Part. Emission Rate= 0.00857 * gr/dscf* dscfm; EPA Method 5 

sec 
sv 
k 
w 

lbs/hr= ppm/ SV x dscfm x M * 60; CARD Method 100; where SV = 385E6 @ 68°F or= 379E6 @ 60°F. 

Correction to 12% CO2 = gr/dscf * 12% / stack CO2%; EPA Method 5 

Correction to 3% 0 2 = ppm * 17. 9 / (20.9 - stack 02 %); CARB Method 100 

Correction to 15% 0 2 = ppm * 5. 91 (20.9 - stack 02 %); CARB Method 100 
dscfm = Gas Fd * MMBtu/min * 20.9 / (20.9 - stack 0 2 %); EPA Method 19 

lb/MMBtu = Fd * M *ppm* 2.59E-9 * 20.9 / (20.9 -stack 0i %); EPA Method 19 

EPA 

CARB 

BAAQMD - Bay Area 

SJVU APCD - San Joaquin 

SCAQMD - South Coast 

MBUAPCD - Monterey Bay 

68 °F 

68 °F 

70°F 

60°F 

60°F 

68°F 

FRAQMD - Featber River 68 °F 

F:\FORMS\FIELD\ABREV.doc:09/26/02 

NSAPCD - Northern Sonoma 

PCAPCD - Placer 

SLOCAPCD - San Luis Obispo 

SMAQMD - Sacramento 

SCAQMD - Shasta County 

YSAPCD - Yolo-Solano 

68°F 

68°F 

60°F 

68°F de facto 

68°F 

60°F 
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BEST ENVIRONMENT AL 

CEM CORRECTION SUMMARY 

Facility: City of Palo Alto Landfill Barometric: 29.90 

Unit: Flare Outlet (A-3) Leak Check: OK 
Condition: 1560 F Strat. Check: OK 
Date: 9/22/08 Personnel: BA/RH 

Inlet Outlet 

TOC CO2 02 co CH4 02 CO2 NOx 

~lyzer IOOP 100.0 600CLD 

~ge 25 15 25 
~nits, ppm or% % % DDffi 

Soan Gas Value 20.94 4.0 21.6 

Run 1 0.00 0.00 0.0 

20.92 4.21 21.5 

l037-ll08 12.8 7.5 4.1 

0.00 0.00 0.0 

20.91 4.20 21.6 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
-0.1% -0.1% 0.2% 

12.8 7.2 4.1 

Run2 0.00 0.00 0.0 

20.91 4.20 21.6 

1120-1150 12.5 7.8 4.8 

0.00 0.00 0.0 

20.91 4.20 21.5 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

12.6 7.5 4.8 

Run3 0.00 0.0 0.0 

20.91 4.2 21.5 

1200-1230 12.8 7.5 5.5 

0.00 0.0 0.0 

20.90 4.20 21.6 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

-0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

12.8 7.3 5.5 

[!AVERAGES 12.7 7.3 4.8 

CORRECTED VALUE= [Test Avg. - ((Zi+Zt) / 2)] * Span Gas Value/ (((Si+SI) / 2)-((Zi+ZI) / 2)) 
ZERO DRIFT%= 100 * (Zf-Zi) / Instrument Range 
SPAN DRIFT%= 100 * (Sf-Si)/ Instrument Range 

z:'tepenS'llal2008\ses-city ~• paJo ll!to'clalo aJto.ftare ~b:ls • 10/10/2008 

co 
48i 
20 

DDffi 

16.5 

0.0 

16.4 

I.I 
0.0 

16.4 

-0.1% 
-0.2% 

1.2 

0.0 

16.4 

0.5 

-0. I 

16.4 

-0.1% 
-0.1% 

0.6 

-0.1 

16.4 

0.2 

-0.) 

16.3 

-0.2% 

-0.3% 

0.3 

0.7 

Livcnnorc, CA 925 455-9474 

THC CH4 Comments 

300M 300M 
100 100 
nnm nnm 
88.8 88.8 

0.4 0.4 uro (i11itiaJi ZI 

90.3 90.3 upscule cal (utillal). Si 

5.1 0.3 TEST AVG 

-1.9 -1.9 z.ero(lu1'1l).U 

85.2 85.2 upJCale cal (tinaJJ. Sf 

-2.3% -2.3% z.ewdrift 

-5.1% -5.1% c::,J drift 

5.9 1.0 CORRECTEDAVG 

0.6 0.6 zero (initilll), Zi 

88.3 88.3 upscale cal (uutial), :s.i 

4.9 1.0 TE!>, AVG 

-0.1 -0.1 z.ero(lu"'1),U 

87.8 87.8 upscale cal (final), Sf 

-0.6% -0.6% z.ero drift 

-0.5% -0.5% c::ildnft 

4.7 0. 7 CORRECTED ,\VG 

-0.1 -0. l z.ero(ilunali Z, 

87.8 87.8 upscale cal (utitial), Si 

2.8 -0.6 TE!.1 AVG 

-2.1 -2.1 z.ero (final), U 

86.0 86.0 upscale cal (luwi Sf 

-2.1% -2.)% z.ero drift 

-1.8% -1.8% cal drift 

3.9 0.5 CORRECTED A \'G 

4.8 0.7 TEST AVG 
11 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livennore, CA 925 455-9474 

STACK GAS FLOW RATE DETERMINATION-- FUEL USAGE 
EPA Method 19 

Facility: 
Unit: 
Condition: 
Date: 

Time: 

City of Palo Alto Landfill 
Flare Outlet (A-3) 
I560f 
9/22/08 

Gross Calorific Value @ 68°f 

Stack Oxygen 

Gas Fd-factor @ 68°F 

Standard Temperature (0 f) 

Corrected Fuel Rate (SCFM)@ 68°f 

Fuel Flow Rate (SCFH) @68°f 

Fuel Flow Rate (SCFH) @60°f 

Million Btu per minute 

Heat Input (MMBtu/hour) 

Run I 
1037-1108 

317 

12.80 

9952.4 

70 

263.0 

Run2 
1120-1150 

317 

12.56 

9952.4 

70 

274.0 

Run3 
1200-1230 

317 

12.82 

9952.4 

70 

Btu/ tP 

% 

DSCF/MMBtu 
Of 

267.0 SCfM 

20 SCfH 
·::::.;.;-.-.. .. ~-:; 

· """ SCfH 

...,;;.;;:;,;;.;;, ........ ......iMMBtu/min 

""""' MMBtu/Hr 

Stack Gas Flow Rate .....__2...._, 1_42_......._____,;;;2.:.;;.,1..;..;65;...._......._____,;;;2.:.;;.,1....;.79 _ ___.I DSCFM 

WHERE: 

Gas fd-Factor = Fuel conversion factor (ratio of combustion gas volumes to heat inputs) 
MMBtu = Million Btu 

CALCULATIONS: 

SCFM = CFM * 528 * (gas line PSIA) / 14. 7 / (gas °F + 460) 
MMBtu/min = (SCFM • Btu/ft3

} / 1,000,000 
DSCFM = Gas Fd-factor • MMBtu/min • 20.95 / (20.95 - stack oxygen%) 
SCFH = SCFM * 60 
Heat Input = MMBtu/min • 60 

z:'1'ep«1s'ba\20081SCS-cil)' of p~lo attolpalo ano-nare 11>1.IC!s - 10/1012008 A-4 



BEST ENVIRONMENT AL Livermore, CA 925-455-9474 

City of Palo Alto Landfill 
BAAQMD ST-198 - SO2 Determination 

Location: Flare Outlet (A-3) 
Test: 
Date: 
Time: 

I. Uncorrected Meter Volume (Vm) 
2. Meter Factor (Yd) 
3. Barometric Pressure (Pb) 
4. Meter Pressure {all) 
5. Meter Temperature (Tm) 
6. Std. Temperature (Tstd) 

7. lmpinger H20 Gain (Vw imp) 
8. Silica Gel Wt. Gain (Vw sg) 

9. Total H2O Gain (Vw) 

10. Moisture Vapor (Vw std) 

11. SO2 (mg) 

Std. Meter Volume (Vm std) 

Percent ofH2O in Stack(% H2O) 

S02 (ppm) 

WHERE 

ft3 = Cubic Feet 
Hg=Mercury 
°F = Fahrenheit 
ml = milliliters 
mg = milligrams 
g= grams 
% = Percent 

CALCULATIONS 

1 
9/22/08 

1039-1109 

15.124 
0.9976 
29.90 

0.0 
89.7 
70.0 

24.0 
7.5 

31.5 

1.490 

6.8 

14.537 
9.30 

6.22 

SO2 ppm= 1.6085 * mg SO2 * T std / (Vm std * 64.1) 
SO3 & SO4 ppm= 1.6085 * mg H2SO4 * Tstd I (Vm std * 98. I) 
Vw std= 0.00267 * Vw * (Tstd + 460) / 29.92 

2 
9/22/08 

1123-1153 

18.674 
0.9976 
29.90 

0.0 
88.9 
70.0 
10.0 
15.3 
25.3 

1.197 

2.3 

17.976 

6.24 

1.70 

Vm std= Vm *Yd* (Tstd + 460) * (Pb +(aH/13.6)) I (Tm+ 460) / 29.92 
Stack Moisture H2O % = I 00 * Vw std/ (Vw std + Vm std) 

z:\repcrtslba\2008\scs-elty ol palo alto\palo alto-flare !bl.xis• 10/10/2008 

3 
9/22/08 

1202-1232 

17.534 
0.9976 
29.90 "Hg 

0.0 11 H2O 
86.1 op 

70.0 op 

22.0 ml 
7.9 g 

29.9 g 

1.414 f t3 
2.5 mg 

16.965 f t3 
7.69 % 

1.96 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livermore, CA 92.5-4.5.5-9474 

LAB METHOD 6 SO1 DETERMINATION 

Job Name: 
Sample date: 
Request By: 
Date of Analysis: 
Source: 

City of Palo Alto 
9/22/08 
B. Asfour 
9/23/08 
Stack outlet 

Barium Perchlorate Standardization: 

H2SO4 Nonnality = 0.00983 eq./liter 

RUN# 
I 
2 
3 

Avg. 

20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

Ba (ClO4) 2 Nonnality = 0.00927 eq./liter 

S I Anal • amp e 1ys1s: 

Tot. Vol. Aliq. 
Sample LD. (ml) (ml) 

RI 224 20.0 

R2 226 20.0 

R3 226 20.0 

Blank IOO 20.0 

CALCULATION: 

. Analysts: R Mariano , , 
Signature:~"'~ 

Titrant 
#l(ml) 

2.IO 

0.70 

0.80 

0.05 

21.20 
21.20 
21.20 
21.20 

Titrant 
#l(ml) 

2.IO 

0.75 

0.80 

0.05 

Avg. Dilution 

2.10 1.0 

0.73 1.0 

0.80 1.0 

0.05 

SO2 mg= 32.03*Ba(ClO4hNonnality*(Titrant Avg.-Blank Avg.)*(Tot.Vol./Aliquot)*Dilution 

Z:\tepcrtslnn\2008\ci1y Gf palo Alto\m8. 092208 • 9/23/08 

SO2Con. 
(ml!) 

6.8 

2.3 

2.5 
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Best En vironmental Ph (925) 455--9474; F.x, (925) 455-9479 

Project ID: SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY BE PROJECT MANAGER: DA 

Analyical Lab: Best Environmental 
# DATJ:: TIME SA,\fPl, E ID CONTAINER S1or-:age SA.\l.l'LE DESCRIPTIO!'- ANALYSIS TAT 

RunNn.t,1hod/Fr.at1ion/Source si.tr / lyp(' Volunu Teomp•F 

1 9-J.;,. -(A{ ( ."C\9 Run 1 SOOmLJHDPE ll)~\.f <68 3% l-12O2 + Catch so, Nonn. 

2 

3 11· J l Run 2 SOOmlJI !DPE lU~ <68 3% H2O2 ~ Catch so, Nonn. 

4 

5 l&:Jl Run 3 SOOmLJHDPE Ill(... <68 3% H2O2 .,. Catch SO2 Nomi. 

6 

7 Q-:'1.0 Blank SOOmUl lDPE <68 3% l-1 2O2 so, Nom1. 

R 

9 

10 ( . (Jq Run 1 SOOmlJHDPE I l\0 <68 IPA + Catch NIA NIA 

11 (: .n Run 2 SOOmlJHDPE ~ <68 IPA + Catch NIA NIA 

12 
I u :Jt Run 3 500ml.JI-IDPE t.) L <68 IPA + Catch NIA NIA 

13 V' Lt'iG lJlank SOOmUIIDPE ,Mp <68 IPA NIA NIA 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Record & Report all liquid sample volumes. 

BEST ENVIRONMENTAL 6261.SOUTHFRONT RD. LIVERMORE CA. 94551 

•~u ~ ~-fJ 
Relinquished by:_i_;::v,~-~ ...\IJIV\•1r--J.---'::e.\.C"---'--"L---...\---' - Received by: ____ _f,Z!~~~~~~!:'.:!:'.:__ ___ __ Date: L ' '2 7 Time: IC A11 

CJ Relinquished by: Received by: ___________________ Date: _ ___ _ 
I 

u.)Relinquished by: Received by:. ___________________ Date: _ ___ _ 

Time: ____ _ 

Time: -----
SAMPLE CONDITION AS RECEIVED: OK 2! not OK 



Ill . 
".':,■ 

2655 Park Center Drive, Suite A Simi Valley, caUfomla 93065 (805) 526-7161 (805) 526-7270 fax .~':~/~al 
Services,«:. 

October 7, 2008 

Bobby Asfour 
Best Environmental 
6261 Southfront Road 
Livermore, CA 94551 

RE: City of Palo Alto 

Dear Bobby: 

An Employee • Owned Company 

LABORATORY REPORT 

Enclosed arc the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on September 23, 2008. For your reference, 
these analyses have been assigned our service request number P0803092. 

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program. Results are intended 
to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the samples analyzed and reported herein. Your report 
contains __:::i_ pages. 

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. is certified by the California Department of Health Services, NELAP 
Laboratory Certificate No. 021 lSCA; Arizona Department of Health Services, Certificate No. AZ0694; Florida 
Department of Health, NELAP Certification E871020; New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, 
NELAP Laboratory Certification ID #CA009; New York State Department of Health, NELAP NY Lab ID No: 
11221; Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, NELAP ID: CA20007; The American 
Industrial Hygiene Association, Laboratory #101661; Department of the Navy (NFESC); Pennsylvania 
Registration No. 68-03307; TX Commission of Environmental Quality, NELAP ID T104704413-08-TX. Each of 
the certifications listed above have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies to specific 
matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact me for information corresponding to a particular certification. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 

Sue Anderson 
Project Manager 

NELAP Accredited 

Page 
1 of ..:J._ 

ACIL Seat of Excellence Award 



2655 Park Center Drive, Suite A · Simi Valley, California 93065 (805) 526•7161 

Client: 
Project: 

Best Environmental 
City of Palo Alto 

CASE NARRATIVE 

(805) 526-7270 fax 

CAS Project No: P0803092 

The samples were received intact under chain of custody on September 23, 2008 and were stored in 

accordance with the analytical method requirements. Please refer to the sample acceptance check fonn 

for additional infonnation. The results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of the samples 

at the time of sample receipt. 

Methane Analysis 

The samples were analyzed for methane according to modified EPA Method 3C (single injection) using a 

gas chromatograph equipped with a thcnnal conductivity detector (TCD). 

Total Gaseous Non-Methane Organics as Methane Analysis 

The samples were also analyzed for total gaseous non-methane organics as methane according to 

modified EPA Method 25C. The analyses included a single sample injection (method modification) 

analyzed by gas chromatography using flame ionization detection/total combustion analysis. 

The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report. All results are intended to be 
considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is not responsible for 
utilization of less than the complete report. 

NELAP Accredlled ACIL Seal of Excellence Awdl'd 
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Client: 
Project: 

Best Environmental 
City of Palo Alto 

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE 

SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID 

P0803092-001 Rl/lnlet 
P0803092-002 R2/Jnlet 
P0803092-003 R3/lnlet 

Printed 09/2312008 11 :57 Sample Summary 

Service Request: P0803092 

DATE 
09/22/08 
09/22/08 
09/22/08 

TIME 
10:37 
11:20 
12:00 



Project ID: l ~ O SAlHPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY /Jr)rf ()( 5(] 9? An11lylc11l l.,ab: Dh 1mh, A. AM.lvlt~ 
# DATE TIME SAMrL&IO CONTAINER S1oue• SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ANALYSIS TAT 

Ronf/Mtthod/fracllon/Source sl2e / iype Volunu Ttn,p•F 

1 CJ-2l-CJ /ojJ fl.If J'H/~r Jn1./ ,-.dlr, I, }1~ I - " ', u tC,~ <; AJ1t1.oc.- iVOY 14-\ 

.1 I ✓ ,11.,,P tt2' I 1uJ.,11_r ;· 1 ... \ \ \ I 
3 V i~ 12.1.. I 1w./Jr "V' "V" "\l/ W" ,v 
4 . 
5 

G 

~7 

8 . 
9 

10 

11 

11 

u 
14 

15 

H 

17 

18 

19 

20 ·-
11 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

Relinquished by:. ______________ Rcccivcd by:. _______________ D111c:. ___ _ Tinic:. ___ _ 

m SAMPLE CONDITION AS RECEIVED: OK .!ll 1101 OK SHIP DATE. CARRIER.. 

I 
--J 



Client: Best Environmental 
Project: City of Palo Alto 

Colwnbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
Sample Acceptance Check Form 

Work order: P0803092 

Sample(s) received on: .;.9.;..;/2;;..;3;.;./0.;..8;..... _______ _ Date opened: .;.9.;..;;/2;.;;.3/;..;.0.;;..8 __ _ by: LKUKITA 

li!!!£i.. 'Thisfonnisused for .!!ll samples received by CAS. The use of thisfomiforcustody seals is strlctlymeant to indicate presence/absence and not as an indieatlon of 

compliance or nonconformity. 'fhennal prese.rvation and pll will only be evaluatm cillu:r at !he .request of the client and/or as required by !he method/SOP. 

~ No 

1 Were sample containers properly marked with client sample ID? I&] □ 
2 Container(s) supplied by CAS? □ (BJ 

3 Did sample containers arrive in good condition? I&] □ 
4 Were chain-of-custody papers used and filled out? I&] □ 
5 Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers? I&] □ 
6 Was sample volume received adequate for analysis? I&] □ 
7 Are samples within specified holding times? I&] □ 
8 Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to? D □ 

Cooler Temperature oc Blank Temperature . oc 
9 Was a trip blank received? □ (BJ 

Trip blank supplied by CAS: Serial # -TB 

10 Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box? □ (BJ 

Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid? □ □ 
Were signature and date included? □ □ 
Were seals intact? □ D 

Were custody seals on outside of sample container? □ I&] 

Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid? □ □ 
Were signature and date included? □ □ 
Were seals intact? □ □ 

11 Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information? □ □ 
Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved? D □ 
Were VOA vials checked for presence/absence of air bubbles? D □ 
Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary alter it? □ □ 

12 Tubes: Are the tubes capped and intact? □ □ 
Do they contain moisture? □ D 

13 Badges: Are the badges properly capped and intact? □ D 
Are dual bed badges separated and individually capped and intact? □ □ 

10 L Tedlar Bag 

10L TedlarBag 

Explain any discrepancies: (include lab sample ID numbers): 

•Required pH: Phonolu/COD/NH3/fOCffOX/N03+N02/I'KN/f .PHOS, IDS04 (pH<2); Metah, HN03 (pH<2); CN (NaOH or NaOIJ/he Acid} (p11>12); 

~ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
D 

□ 
□ 
D 
I&] 

□ 

□ 
I&] 

I&] 

I&] 

□ 
I&] 

I&] 

I&] 

I&] 

I&] 

I:&] 

I:&] 

I&] 

I&] 

I&] 

5 
Diss. Sulfide, NaOH (pll>12): T. Sullld&, NaOH/Znh (pH'>12) RSK • MEEPP, HCL (pH<2): RSK • CO2. (pH S-8); Sulfur (pH>4) 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: Best Environmental 
Client Project ID: City of Palo Alto 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 

Client Sample ID 

RI/Inlet 
R2/lnlet 
R3/lnlet 
Method Blank 

EPA Method 3C Modified 
HP5890 11/GCiffCD 
Zheng Wang/Wade Henton 
10 L Tedlar Bag(s) 

CAS Sample ID 

P0803092-00 I 

P0803092-002 
P0803092-003 
P080923-MB 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
Page I of I 

Methane 

Injection 
Volume Result 

ml(s) %,v/v 

O.IO 33.7 
0.10 34.1 
0.10 36.5 
0.10 ND 

ND= Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 

CAS Project ID: P0803092 

Date(s) Collected: 9/22/08 
Date Received: 9/23/08 
Date Analyzed: 9/23/08 

MRL 
%, v/v 

0.10 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

Data 

Qualifier 

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 

l'OSOJ092_lC_OS092)160)_SSals. 3C 

Ven"fied By· t·,AL Date: {cC1/1!CJ~ . __ .,._~,u..._____ lC_ALL_'ix~~ ~P,gcNo: 6 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: Best Environmental 
Client Project ID: City of Palo Alto 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
Page I ofl 

CAS Project ID: P0803092 

Total Gaseous Nonmethane Organics (TGNMO) as Methane 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 

Client Sample ID 

RI/Inlet 
R2/lnlet 
R.1/lnlet 

Method Blank 

EPA Method 25C Modified 
HP589011/GCI/FlDffCA 
Zheng Wang/Wade Henton 
IO L Tedlar Bag(s) 

CAS Sample ID 

P0803092-00I 

P0803092-002 

P0803092-003 

P080923-MB 

Injection 

Volume Result 
ml(s) ppmV 

0.50 55 
0.50 71 

0.50 64 
0.50 ND 

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 

Date(s) Collected: 9/22/08 
Date Received: 9/23/08 
Date Analyzed: 9/23/08 

MRL 
ppmV 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

Data 
Qualifier 

MRL .ca Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 

PO&0l092 _ 25C _ 0!09240824 _ss.,b • 2SC 
Verified By: __ -==-____ D.ate: 10 /t/c y 

2SC_AI.L.XLT • l'ij;e No. 
7 
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ZALCO LABORATORIES, INC. 
A nalytical & C onsulting Ser vices 

4309 Armour Avenue 
Bakersfield, California 93308 

(661 l 395-0539 
FAX (661 l 395-3069 

Monday, September 29, 2008 

Bobby Asfour 
Best Environmental Services 
626 1 Southfront Rd. 

Livennore, CA 9455 1 

TEL: (925) 455-9474 

F J\X (925) 455-9479 

RE: City of Palo Alto 

Dear Bobby Asfour: 
Order No.: 08093 11 

Zalco Laboratories, Inc. received I sample(s) on 9/23/2008 for the analyses presented in the 
fol lowing report. 

We appreciate your business and look li.mvard lo serving you in the future. Please (eel free lo 
ca ll our oflice if you have any questions regarding these test results. 

Sincerely, 

Au tho Signatur 
Za\co Laboratoties 
(66 I) 395-0539 

B-11 
This report is furnished for the exclusive use of our Cusfomcr ond opplics only to the somples tested. Zolco is not responsible for report alteration or detachment. 



ZAL CO LABORATORIES , INC . 
Analytical & Consulting Services 

4309 Armour Avenue 
Bakersfield, Califor nia 93308 

nest l~nviron111ental Services 
626 1 Soulhfront Road 
l,i vcr111urc CA 9455 1 

!\11c111ion: Bobby Asfour 

Laboratory No: 
Dale Received: 
Dale Ana lyzed: 
Purchase Order: 

(661 l 395-0539 
FAX (661 l 395-3069 

08093 11-00 I 
09/23/08 
09/23/08 

Test Code: 1635 
Sample Description: RI / I nlet 

Sampieri : 09/22/ 2008 @ 10:37 A~I by C lien t 

Chromatographic Analys is, ASTM D-1945-81, ASTM D-3588-89, GPA 2145-94 

Const i I uc111: Mole% Weight % Gas Liquids, 
Gallons per 

I 000 cubic f'eet 
Oxygcn 5.26 5.76 
Nitrogen 33.36 J 1.97 

Carbon Diox idc 29.75 44.80 
Carbon Monoxide 0.00 0.00 
H ydrogcn Sul fide 0.00 0.00 
Methane J 1.59 17.34 
!~thane 0.00 0.00 
Propane 0.00 0.00 0.00 
ls0Buta11c 0.00 0.00 0.00 
n-nutanc 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I so Pen lane 0.00 0.00 0.00 
n-1\:ntnnc 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I kxancs 1- 0.04 0.1 3 0.02 

Totals: 100.00 100.00 0.02 

Gas Properties cakulated at STP: degrees f. 60.00 
, . ·kas urc:11cnt Bnse Pressure al STP· 

Ci1 oss Btu/Cu.Ft., 
lckal Gross Btu/Lb. 
Net Btu/Cu.Ft. 
Ideal Nt.:t Btu/ Lb 

Dry Gas 111 1 V 
Dry Gas I II IV 
Dry Gas LI IV 
Dry Gas LI IV 

( irnss lltu/ Cu. Ft., water saturated 

psia 14.696 -·- ----· 
~ sllo0° tf1. 

./1 
<32 1.8 / Relative Gas Density: l<lcal gas: 

41 70:1 Specific Gravity, (J\ ir = I) Real gas: 
289.8 Real Gas Density, Lb/Cu.Ft. 

3755.J 
J 15.6 

"F" Fat.: tor. 

Specific Volume, Cu.Ft./Lh 
Compressibility, 'z' 

l)SC F/MMBtu al 60F. 

DSlT /MM IHu al 68F. 
DSCF/MM Btu al 70F. 
DSCF CO2/M M13tu60F. 
DSCF C02/M1v1Btu68F. 

Gross or HI IV: 
9803. 1 
9952.4 
9990.2 
19 19.0 
1948.2 

CIIONS¾ 

Carbon, C 
25.31 

Hydrogen, H 
4.38 

Oxygen, 0 
38.34 

Nitrogen. N 
31.97 

Sulfur. S 
0.00 

100.00 

11/C Ratio : 
0.17 

1.009 1 
1.01 04 

0.07716 
12.9596 
0.998 1 

Net or LHV: 
I 0885. 7 
11051.5 
11093.5 
2130.9 
2 163.3 

B-12 
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--"7 c:ZJ&~r u:fffTZ?~ ,,?4 -
BJ4.1H~&:mONMENTA'IF"':::?t'::=·:,:,,;;::::,,,,,,,.,,:·,.::.:·· ., ·::'.:•:;:·::.•·:;::. ,, .. :·:: :·· <\;'::': ;::i;:;::;1,=,,·::=,,,-:,.::,::;::"' ·r:::"::· ... .. :·•··:':]:::,:::::=t::mimHm1HHilli~~i'ii~~--~i:CAl'-J~S~~1.ijl ... 

Project ID:(\½ of ~a.lo 11--t+o SAIHPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY rfl lh~art Anolyfcol Lob: ~e. O 
# DAT£ TIME SAMrLEID CONTAINER Slone• SAMrLE DESCRIPTION ANALYSIS TAT 

Run#/Mclhod/Fr1c1lon/Source 1111/ lypt Yoluntt Ttmp•F 

1 Q-tl..()$ 10>7 ~\ I M ,.,,.}- 10'--/Ttriffr 1'rlllh l.An:Lf, 1/ l-nti~ !'f>Duo. ~~ NW.-
2 

t 

3 q._z._z-.c,( ,,, fl 'UI? I<\ I Ml-' J- T<:.bC k l...{_,IJ ' ' \ \ \ \ \ ' \ \ 

4 
I 

5 

' .1 ~ 
8 '· . 
9 ·- . -· .. - .. . 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

u 
20 

21 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

Relinquished by: _ _,,.pr,q..'F-,:;::_ __ ..,._~~---

Rclinquishcd by: ______________ Rcccivcd by: _______ __,. _______ Dntc: ___ _ Time: ___ _ 

Relinquished by: Received by: _______________ Date: ___ _ Time: ___ _ 

SAMPLE CONDITION AS RECEIVED: OK .!!_r not OK SHIP DATE. CARRIER. 



m.Air 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report 

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by 
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader 
by Adobe. 

This electronic report includes the following: 

• Work order Summary; 

• Laboratory Narrative; 

• Results; and 
• Chain of Custody (copy). 

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA-95630 

(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020 
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific 

B-14 



9Air 
BToxics LTD. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

WORK ORDER#: 0809491B 

Work Order Summary 

CLIENT: Mr. Bobby Asfour BILL TO: 
Best Environmental 
6261 Southfront Road 
Livermore, CA 94551 

PHONE: 925-455-9474 xl04 P.O.# 

FAX: 925-455-9479 PROJECT# 

DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/2008 CONTACT: 
DATE COMPLETED: 09/26/2008 

EBAO:Hl~# &ME IE.SI 
OJA RI/inlet ASTMD-5504 
02A( on hold) RI/inlet-Back-up ASTMD-5504 

OJA Lab Blank ASTMD-5504 
04A LCS ASTMD-5504 

Mr. Bobby Asfour 
Best Environmental 
6261 Southfront Road 
Livermore, CA 94551 

City of Palo Alto 

Kelly Buettner 

RECEIPT FINAL 
VAC,{PRES, l!Bfli51!BE 
TedlarBag TedlarBag 
TedlarBag TedlarBag 

NA NA 
NA NA 

CERTIFIED BY: 
DATE: _o9_/2_6t_0_8 ______ _ 

Laboratory Director 

Ccrtfication numbers: CA NELAP- 021 lOCA, LA NELAP/LELAP-AI 30763, NJ NELAP- CA004 
NY NELAP - 11291, lIT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/08, Expiration date: 06/30/09 

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd. 

180 BLUE RA VINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 
(916) 985-IOO0. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-I020 

Pille I of6 B-15 



M.Air 
MToxics 1ro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

LABORATORY NARRATIVE 
ASTMD-5504 

Best Environmental 
Workorder# 0809491B 

Two IO Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on September 23, 2008. The laboratory perfonned the analysis 
of sulfur compounds via ASlM D-5504 using GC/SCD. The method involves direct injection of the air sample 
into the GC via a fixed 1.0 mL sampling loop. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each compound. 

Receiving Notes 

Sample Rl/inlet-Back-up was placed on hold per the client's request. 

Analytical Notes 

Ethyl Methyl Sulfide and n-Butyl Mercaptan coelute with 3-Methyl Thiophene. 

The Reporting Limit was raised to IO ppbv for all compounds except 3-Methyl Thiophene/n-Butyl 
Mercaptan/Ethyl Methyl Sulfide which was raised to 30 ppbv. 

Sample RI/inlet was analyzed past the method specified 24 hour hold time due to production capacity .. 

The Total Reduced Sulfur (fRS) concentration is calculated by summing all peaks and quantitating the area 
based on the response of Hydrogen Sulfide. 

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags 

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows: 
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit. 
J - Estimated value. 
E - Exceeds instrument calibration range. 
S - Saturated peak. 
Q - Exceeds quality control limits. 
U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit. 
M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences. 
File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
a-File was requantified 
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector 
r I-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue 

Page 2 of 6 B-16 



aAir 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Summary of Detected Compounds 
SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-5504 GC/SCD 

Client Sample ID: Rt/inlet 

LablD#:08094918-0IA 

Compound 

Hydrogen Sulfide 
Total Reduced Sulfur ref. to H2S (MW=34) 

RpL Limit 
(ppbv) 

Page 3 of6 

1000 
1000 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

34000 
36000 

B-17 



MAir 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Client Sample ID: Rl/inlet 

Lab ID#: 08094918-0lA 

SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-5504 GC/SCD 

FIie Name: 
Oil. Factor: 

Compound 

Hydrogen Sulfide 
Carbonyl Sulfide 
Methyl Mercaptan 

Ethyl Mercaptan 

Dimethyl Sulfide 

Carbon Disulfide 

lsopropyl Mercaptan 
tert-Butyl Mercaptan 
n-Propyl Mercaptan 

Thiophene 

lsobutyl Mercaptan 

1092409 
100 

3-Methyl Thiophene/n-Butyl Mercaptan/Ethyl Methyl Sulfide 
Diethyl Sulfide 

Dimethyl Disulfide 

Tetrahydrothiophene 

2-Ethylthiophene 

2, 5-Dimethylthiophene 
Diethyl Disulfide 
Total Reduced Sulfur ref. to H2S (MW=34) 

Rpl Limit 
(ppbv) 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 
1000 

1000 

1000 
1000 
3000 
1000 

1000 
1000 

1000 
1000 

1000 
1000 

The result of Total Reduced Sulfur is reported from file L092409a.d. 

Container Type: 10 LlterTedlar Bag 

Page 4 of6 

Date of Collection: 9/22/08 
Date of Analysis: 9/24/08 02:58 PM 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

34000 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 
Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 

Not Detected 
36000 
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aAir 
MToxics LTo. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank 

Lab ID#: 0809491 B-03A 

SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-5504 GC/SCD 

FIie Name: 
D11. Factor: 

1092408 
1.00 

Rpt. Umlt 
Compound (ppbv) 

Hydrogen Sulfide 
Carbonyl Sulfide 
Methyl Mercaptan 
Ethyl Mercaptan 
Dimethyl Sulfide 
Carbon Disulfide 
lsopropyl Mercaptan 
tert-Butyl Mercaptan 
n-Propyl Mercaptan 
Thiophene 

lsobutyl Mercaptan 
3-Methyl Thiophene/n-Butyl Mercaptan/Ethyl Methyl Sulfide 
Diethyl Sulfide 
Dimethyl Disulfide 
Tetrahydrothiophene 
2-Ethylthiophene 
2,5-Dimethylthiophene 
Diethyl Disulfide 
Total Reduced Sulfur ref. to H2S (MW=34) 

The result of Total Reduced Sulfur is reported from file L092408a.d. 

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable 

Page 5of6 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
30 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analvsis: 9/24/08 02:31 PM 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 

Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
Not Detected 
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-,Air 
MToxics Lra. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Client Sample ID: LCS 

Lab ID#: 0809491 B-04A 

SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-5504 GC/SCD 

File Name: 
Oil. Factor: 

Compound 

Hydrogen Sulfide 
Carbonyl Sulfide 
Methyl Mercaptan 
Ethyl Mercaptan 
Dimethyl Sulfide 
Carbon Disulfide 
lsopropyl Mercaptan 
tert-Butyl Mercaptan 
n-Propyl Mercaptan 
Thiophene 
lsobutyl Mercaptan 

1092407 
1.00 

3-Methyl Thiophene/n-Butyl Mercaptan/Ethyl Methyl Sulfide 
Diethyl Sulfide 
Dimethyl Disulfide 
Tetrahydrothiophene 
2-Ethylthiophene 
2, 5-Dimethylthiophene 
Diethyl Disulfide 

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable 

Page 6 of6 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis: 9/24108 02:08 PM 

%Recovery 

105 
81 
93 
90 
89 
104 
91 
77 
93 
87 
82 
87 
86 
94 
94 
85 
85 
82 
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MAir 
BToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report 

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by 
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader 
by Adobe. 

This electronic report includes the following: 

• Work order Summary; 
• Laboratory Narrative; 
• Results; and 

• Chain of Custody (copy). 

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA -95630 

(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020 
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific 
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W)Air 
BToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

WORK ORDER#: 0809491A 

Work Order Summary 

CLIENT: Mr. Bobby Asfour BILL TO: Mr. Bobby Asfour 
Best Environmental Best Environmental 
6261 Southfront Road 6261 Southfront Road 
Livennore, CA 9455 I Livennore, CA 94551 

PHONE: 925455-9474 xl04 P.O.# 

FAX: 925-455-9479 PROJECT# City of Palo Alto 
DATE RECEIVED: 

DATE COMPLETED: 

09/23/2008 
CONTACT: Kelly Buettner 

10/06/2008 

RECEIPT 

EBACIIQl'Stt &ME IEfil: l:'.AC,ll!BES, 
0lA RI/inlet Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) Tedlar Bag 
0IAA RI/inlet Lab Duplicate Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) TedlarBag 
02A( on hold) RI/inlet-Back-up Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) TcdlarBag 
03A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) NA 
04A CCV Modi fled TO- I 5 ( 5&20 ppbv) NA 
05A LCS Modified TO-15 ( 5&20 ppbv) NA 

FINAL 
l!BESSl!BE 
TedlarBag 
TedlarBag 
TedlarBag 

NA 
NA 
NA 

CERTIFIED BY: 
~c:1.~I DATE: _10_f_06f_0_8 _______ _ 

Laboratory Director 

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 021 IOCA, LA NELAP/LELAP-AI 30763, NJ NELAP- CA004 
NY NELAP- 11291, UT NELAP- 9166389892, AZ Licensure Al..0719 

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/08, Expiration date: 06/30/09 

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards 

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd, 

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM. CA-95630 
(916) 985-IO00. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020 
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a.Air 
MToxics Lra. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

LABORATORY NARRATIVE 
Modified TO-15 Soil Gas 

Best Environmental 
Workorder# 0809491A 

Two IO Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on September 23, 2008. The laboratory performed analysis 
via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method involves concentrating up 
to 50 mLs of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept through a water management 
system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for 
analysis. 

•This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' 
as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, 
independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project 
quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts. 

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summariz.ed in the table below. Specific project 
requirements may over-ride the A 1L modifications. 

Requirement T0-15 A TL Modifications 
Daily CCV +- 30% Difference <J= 30% Difference with two allowed out up to <J=40%.; 

flag and narrate outliers 

Sample collection media Summa canister ATL recommends use of summa canisters to insure data 
defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at 
client request 

Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method TO-15 
App.B (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of 

the spiked replicate may have exceeded 1 OX the calculated 
MDL in some cases 

Receiving Notes 

Sample RI/inlet-Back-up was placed on hold per the client's request. 

Analytical Notes 

The reported CCV for each daily batch may be derived from more than one analytical file due to the client's 
request for non-standard compounds. 

Non-standard compounds may have different acceptance criteria than the standard TO-14A/fO-15 
compound list as per contract or verbal agreement. 

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags 

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction no: 

performed). 
J - Estimated value. 

Page 2 of 15 B-23 



MAir 
·&Toxics Lro. 
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LA BORA TORY 

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range. 
S - Saturated peak. 
Q - Exceeds quality control limits. 
U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit 
UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV 
N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence. 

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
a-File was requantified 
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector 
r I-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue 

Page 3 of 15 B-24 



MAir 
BToxics LTD. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Summary of Detected Compounds 
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS 

Client Sample ID: RI/inlet 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-01A 
Rot. Limit Amount RptUmlt 

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) 

Freon 12 25 250 120 

Freon 11 25 58 140 

Ethanol 100 2400 190 

Acetone 100 1200 240 

2-Propanol 100 840 240 

Methylene Chloride 25 42 87 

Hexane 25 470 88 
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 25 940 74 

Benzene 25 220 80 

Trichloroethene 25 34 130 

Toluene 25 1400 94 

Tetrachloroethene 25 57 170 
Chlorobenzene 25 97 120 
Ethyl Benzene 25 1300 110 
m,p-Xylene 25 1500 110 

o-Xylene 25 530 110 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 25 120 150 

Chlorodifluoromethane 100 660 350 

Client Sample ID: Rlfmlet Lab Duplicate 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-01AA 
Rpl Limit Amount RptUmlt 

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) 

Freon 12 25 240 120 
Freon 11 25 60 140 
Ethanol 100 2300 190 
Acetone 100 1100 240 
2-Propanol 100 810 240 
Methylene Chloride 25 33 87 

Hexane 25 460 88 
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 25 910 74 

Benzene 25 210 80 

Trichloroethane 25 34 130 

Toluene 25 1300 94 

Tetrachloroethene 25 58 170 

Chlorobenzene 25 94 120 

Ethyl Benzene 25 1300 110 

Page 4 of 15 

Amount 
(uG/m3) 

1200 

330 
4600 

2800 

2100 

150 

1700 

2800 
720 

180 

5100 

390 
440 

5800 
6700 

2300 

760 

2300 

Amount 
(uG/m3) 

1200 
340 

4300 

2500 

2000 
110 

1600 
2700 
680 
180 

5000 
390 
430 

5600 
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9Air 
MToxics LTD. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Summary of Detected Compounds 
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS 

Client Sample ID: Rlfmlet Lab Duplicate 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-0IAA 
m,p-Xylene 25 1500 110 

o-Xylene 25 520 110 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 25 130 150 

Chlorodifluoromethane 100 660 350 

Page 5of 15 

6500 
2300 
770 

2300 
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-Air ToxicSLTo. 
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Client Sample ID: Rt/inlet 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-01A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GOMS 

File Name: w092517 Date of Collection: 9/22/08 
OIi. Factor: 5.00 Date of Analysis: 9/25/08 05:48 PM 

Rot. Limit Amount Rptlimit Amount 
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3) 

Freon 12 25 250 120 1200 

Chloromethane 100 Not Detected 210 Not Detected 

Vinyl Chloride 25 Not Detected 64 Not Detected 

Chloroethane 25 Not Detected 66 Not Detected 

Freon 11 25 58 140 330 

Ethanol 100 2400 190 4600 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 25 Not Detected 99 Not Detected 
Acetone 100 1200 240 2800 
2-Propanol 100 840 240 2100 
Carbon Disulfide 25 Not Detected 78 Not Detected 

Methylene Chloride 25 42 87 150 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 25 Not Detected 90 Not Detected 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 Not Detected 99 Not Detected 

Hexane 25 470 88 1700 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 25 Not Detected 100 Not Detected 

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 25 940 74 2800 

Chloroform 25 Not Detected 120 Not Detected 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 25 Not Detected 140 Not Detected 

Carbon Tetrachloride 25 Not Detected 160 Not Detected 

Benzene 25 220 80 720 

1,2-Dichloroethane 25 Not Detected 100 Not Detected 
Trichloroethene 25 34 130 180 
1,2-Dichloropropane 25 Not Detected 120 Not Detected 
Bromodichloromethane 25 Not Detected 170 Not Detected 
4-Methll-2-~ntanone 25 Not Detected 100 Not Detected 

Toluene 25 1400 94 5100 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 25 Not Detected 140 Not Detected 

Tetrachloroethene 25 57 170 390 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 25 Not Detected 190 Not Detected 

Chlorobenzene 25 97 120 440 

Ethyl Benzene 25 1300 110 5800 

m,p-Xylene 25 1500 110 6700 

a-Xylene 25 530 110 2300 

1, 1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 25 Not Detected 170 Not Detected 

1 3-Dichlorobenzene 25 Not Detected 150 Not Detected 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 25 120 150 760 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25 Not Detected 150 Not Detected 
Chlorodifluoromethane 100 660 350 2300 
Acrylonitrile 100 Not Detected 220 Not Detected 

Page 6 of 15 B-27 



-Air. MTox,cs LTo. 
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

File Name: 

D11. Factor: 

Compound 

Dichlorofluoromethane 
/ 

Container Type: 10 Liter Tedlar Bag 

Surrogates 

1,2-Dichl?roethane-cl4 
Toluene.:da 

/ 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Client Sample ID: RI/inlet 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-01A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS 

w092517 
5.00 

Rot. Limit 
(ppbv) 

100 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

Not Detected 

%Recovery 

90 
101 

95 

Page 7 of 15 

Date of Collection: 9/22/08 
Date of Analysis: 9/25/08 05:48 PM 

Rptlimit 
(uG/m3) 

420 

Amount 
(uG/m3) 

Not Detected 

Method 
Limits 

70-130 

70-130 

70-130 

B-28 



tnAir 
BToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 
011. Factor: 

Compound 

Freon 12 

Chloromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Chloroethane 
Freon 11 

Ethanol 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Acetone 
2-Propanol 
Carbon Disulfide 

Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Hexane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 

Chloroform 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 

4-Meth~l-2-eentanone 

Toluene 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

Chlorobenzene 

Ethyl Benzene 
m,p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1, 2-Dich lorobenzene 
Chlorodifluoromethane 
Acrylonitrile 

Client Sample ID: RI/inlet Lab Duplicate 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-01AA 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS 

w092518 
5.00 

Rot. Limit Amount 
(ppbv) (ppbv) 

25 240 

100 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 60 

100 2300 

25 Not Detected 

100 1100 

100 810 

25 Not Detected 

25 33 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 460 

25 Not Detected 

25 910 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 210 

25 Not Detected 

25 34 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 1300 

25 Not Detected 

25 58 

25 Not Detected 

25 94 

25 1300 

25 1500 

25 520 

25 Not Detected 

25 Not Detected 

25 130 

25 Not Detected 

100 660 
100 Not Detected 

Page 8of 15 

Date of Collection: 9/22/08 
Date of Analvsls: 9/25/08 06:39 PM 

Rpt. Limit Amount 
(uG/m3) (uG/m3) 

120 1200 
210 Not Detected 
64. Not Detected 

66 Not Detected 

140 340 

190 4300 
99 Not Detected 
240 2500 
240 2000 
78 Not Detected 
87 110 
90 Not Detected 

99 Not Detected 
88 1600 
100 Not Detected 

74 2700 
120 Not Detected 

140 Not Detected 

160 Not Detected 

80 680 

100 Not Detected 
130 180 
120 Not Detected 
170 Not Detected 

100 Not Detected 
94 5000 
140 Not Detected 

170 390 
190 Not Detected 

120 430 

110 5600 
110 6500 
110 2300 
170 Not Detected 
150 Not Detected 

150 770 
150 Not Detected 
350 2300 
220 Not Detected 
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M.Air 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

File Name: 
D11. Factor: 

Compound 

Dichlorofluoromethane 

Container Type: 10 Liter Tedlar Bag 

Surrogates 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Client Sample ID: RI/inlet Lab Duplicate 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-0IAA 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS 

w092518 
5.00 

Rol Limit 
(ppbv) 

100 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

Not Detected 

%Recovery 

88 
100 

96 

Page 9of 15 

Date of Collection: 9/22108 
Date of Analysis: 9/25/08 06:39 PM 

RplUmit 
(uG/m3) 

420 

Amount 
(uG/m3) 

Not Detected 

Method 
Limits 

70-130 

70-130 

70-130 
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aAir 
BToxics LTo. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 
011. Factor: 

Compound 

Freon 12 
Chloromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 
Chloroethane 

Freon 11 

Ethanol 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Acetone 
2-Propanol 
Carbon Disulfide 

Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Hexane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 

Chloroform 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 

Trichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 

Bromodichloromethane 

4-Methll-2-pentanone 

Toluene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

Chlorobenzene 

Ethyl Benzene 
m,p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
Chlorodifluoromethane 
Acrylonitrile 

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-03A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GCIMS 

w092509d 
1.00 

RDl Limit Amount 
(ppbv) (ppbv) 

5.0 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 
20 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 
5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 
5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 
5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 
5.0 Not Detected 
5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 

5.0 Not Detected 
20 Not Detected 
20 Not Detected 

Page 10 of 15 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analvsls: 9/25/0812:08 PM 

RptUmlt Amount 
(uG/m3) (uG/m3) 

25 Not Detected 
41 Not Detected 
13 Not Detected 
13 Not Detected 
28 Not Detected 

38 Not Detected 
20 Not Detected 
48 Not Detected 
49 Not Detected 
16 Not Detected 
17 Not Detected 
18 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 

18 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 

15 Not Detected 
24 Not Detected 

27 Not Detected 
31 Not Detected 
16 Not Detected 

20 Not Detected 
27 Not Detected 
23 Not Detected 
34 Not Detected 
20 Not Detected 
19 Not Detected 
27 Not Detected 
34 Not Detected 
38 Not Detected 

23 Not Detected 

22 Not Detected 
22 Not Detected 
22 Not Detected 
34 Not Detected 
30 Not Detected 

30 Not Detected 
30 Not Detected 
71 Not Detected 
43 Not Detected 
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MAir 
MToxics LTD. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 

011. Factor: 

Compound 

Dichlorofluoromethane 

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable 

Surrogates 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-03A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GCJMS 

w092509d 
1.00 

Rot. Limit 
(ppbv) 

20 

Amount 
(ppbv) 

Not Detected 

%Recovery 

95 
100 

98 

Page 11 of 15 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis: 9/25/0812:08 PM 

Rpt. Limit 
(uG/m3) 

84 

Amount 
(uG/m3) 

Not Detected 

Method 
Limits 

70-130 

70-130 
70-130 
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9Air 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 
D11. Factor: 

Compound 

Freon 12 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Chloroethane 
Freon 11 
Ethanol 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
2-Propanol 
Carbon Disulfide 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Hexane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 
Chloroform 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1, 2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
1, 2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 
4-Methll-2-pentanone 
Toluene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethyl Benzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
Chlorodlfluoromethane 
Acrylonitrile 

Client Sample ID: CCV 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-04A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-1S GC/MS 

w092503 
1.00 

Page 12 of 15 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analvsls: 9/25/08 08:21 AM 

%Recovery 

99 
92 
106 
110 
97 
109 
103 
105 
110 
108 
99 
98 
106 
109 
106 
114 
100 
98 
95 
99 
90 
97 
102 
94 
106 
98 
99 
97 
102 
99 
99 
101 
102 
99 
97 
93 
92 
98 
116 
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tnAir 
MToxics Lro. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 
D11. Factor: 

Compound 

Dichlorofluoromethane 

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable 

Surrogates 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Client Sample ID: CCV 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-04A 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS 

w092503 
1.00 

%Recovery 

97 
100 

97 

Page 13 of 15 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analvsls: 9/25108 08:21 AM 

%Recovery 

100 

Method 
Limits 

70-130 
70-130 

70-130 
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aAir 
MToxics LTD. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

File Name: 
Oil. Factor: 

Compound 

Freon 12 

Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Chloroethane 

Freon 11 

Ethanol 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Acetone 

2-Propanol 

Carbon Disulfide 

Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Hexane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 

Chloroform 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 

Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 

Trichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Toluene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

Chlorobenzene 

Ethyl Benzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
Chlorodifluoromethane 
Acrylonitrile 

Client Sample ID: LCS 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-OSA 

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS 

w092507 
1.00 

Page 14 of 15 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis: 9/25/08 11 :06 AM 

%Recovery 

96 
92 
110 

107 

95 

107 
100 

101 

113 

101 

97 
88 
98 
100 
103 

105 
97 
98 
95 
97 
90 
95 

100 

88 
103 

98 
99 
95 
100 

99 
101 
102 
104 
104 
97 
109 
108 

Not Spiked 
Not Spiked 
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-»Air 
BToxics LTo. 

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

FIie Name: 
D11. Factor: 

Compound 

Dichlorofluoromethane 

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable 

Surrogates 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
Toluene-dB 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Client Sample ID: LCS 

Lab ID#: 0809491A-0SA 

MODIFIED EPA MEIBOD T0-15 GOMS 

w092507 
1.00 

%Recovery 

Page 15 of 15 

94 
101 
99 

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analvsls: 9/25/08 11 :06 AM 

%Recovery 

Not Spiked 

Method 
Limits 

70-130 
70-130 
70-130 

B-36 
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APPENDIX C 
FIELD DATA SHEETS 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Linrmurc, CA (925) 455-9474 

DAS CONTINUOUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET 

Facility: Ci~ of Palo Alto Landfill Run#: 
Location: Flare Outlet (A-3) Barometric: 
Observers: Personnel: 
Expected Run Time= JO min Std. Temp: 
Cylinder #s: SA16267 SA4220 

Analvte 02 CO2 NOx co 
l,\nalvier IOOP 100 600CLD 48i 
Range 25 15 25 20 
Snan Value 20.94 4.04 21.0 lo5 

Time 

IJU:JI I U.llll ~.llD ).:.! 4./ 
10:38 11.76 8.31 5.0 4.9 
10:39 11.79 8.26 4.9 3.3 
10:40 11.64 8.50 4.9 3.0 
10:41 12.14 8.11 4.6 3.0 
10:42 11.95 8.24 4.4 1.8 
10:43 12.42 7.92 4.3 1.4 
10:44 16.27 4.30 2.4 0.8 
10:45 16.66 3.87 2.2 0.2 --~~»~·~.-. :;~ 10:46 13.47 6.81 3.7 0.2 
10:47 12.14 8.03 4.5 0.4 
10:48 12.54 7.55 3.8 0.6 
10:49 11.00 9.11 4.4 0.7 
10:50 11.85 8.38 4.0 1.0 
10:51 12.09 8. 19 4.0 1.0 
10:52 13.06 7.30 3.4 0.9 
10:53 12.95 7.45 3.5 0.6 
10:54 13.63 6.78 4.1 1.5 
10:55 12.80 7.49 4.7 0.4 

l~~f.J~i~ii 10:56 12.00 8.21 4.6 0.2 
10:57 I 1.98 8.24 4.4 0.3 
10:58 12.01 8.26 4.2 0.5 
10:59 11.98 8.32 4.1 0.7 
11:00 14.24 6.22 3. 1 0.6 
11:01 14.39 6.05 2.9 0.3 
11:02 14.79 5.64 3.5 0.9 
11:03 12.67 7.67 5.0 0.7 
11:04 12.45 7.82 5.1 0.2 
11:05 11.97 8.28 4.9 0.2 

~"" . 
:-.. :-......... :-...... : 11:06 13.39 6.98 4.1 0.3 

11:UI 13.4K 6.,u 3.9 U.3 
ZERO I 10:32 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 
SPAN I JU:JU w.n 4.ZJ ZJ.5 16.4 

Averae:e lZ.IY 7.49 4.1 1.1 
ZEROf 111:09 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 
SPANf lll:11 :JU.91 4.ZIJ ZJ.6 16.4 
Zero Drift% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.1% 
~nan Drift u/o -11.1% -0.1% 0.:J'7o -o.z~, 

t.:orr. Ave:. U.lW 7.20 4.1 l.Z 
Con-ec:ted Average a [Test Avg. • ((Z1+ZI) / 2)) • Span Gas Value/ (((S1+SI) / 2)♦((Z1+ZI) / 2)) 
Zero Drift % a l 00 • (Zf • Zi)/Int,wncnl Range 
Span Drift~, u 100 •(Sf· Si)llnsttumcnt Range 

1 Date: 09/22/08 
29.90 Lenk./: OK 
BA/RH Strat. .J : OK 
70 

CC206688 

THC CH4 
300M 300M 
100 100 
88.8 88.8 

Comments: 

:>.ll 
6.4 ~'¾'%if/'' . . -~~~ttl@t::im 
6.5 
6.6 
6.8 •:...--❖•-···•.::.: m· .::ii:tMtW,tk'"-"""''' 
6.2 
5.8 
6.5 ~wmmmmmm:trn&.'¾lM-IM¾t<m 
6.6 
5.3 
4.8 
4.9 
4.5 
4.5 

1.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0.9 

4.4 
4.2 
4.2 
4.2 
4.3 
4.7 
4.7 
5.0 
4.3 
4.0 
2.8 

-0.6 
-0.6 

0.4 0.4 
90.J 90.J 
5.1 IJ.J 

-1.9 -1.9 
85.2 85.2 

-2.J% -2.J% 
-5.1'7o -5.l~{, 

5.9 1.0 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livem1ure, CA (925) 455-9474 

DAS CONTINUOUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET 

Facility: City of Palo Alto Landfill Run#: 
Location: Flare Outlet (A-3) Barometric: 
Obsen'ers: Personnel: 
Expected Run Time= 30 min Std. Temp: 
Cylinder#s: SA16267 SA4220 

Analyte 02 CO2 N01 co 
Anabur 100P 100 600CLD 48i 
Range 25 15 25 20 
Span Value 20.94 4.04 21.6 16 . .5 

Time 

JJ:W I I.:!-' IS.'llJ 4.j u.:, 
11:21 11.82 8.49 4.3 0.6 
11:22 l l.68 8.63 4.3 0.7 
I 1:23 11.90 8.42 4.3 0.7 
11:24 11.77 8.55 4.4 0.7 
11:25 12.05 8.25 4.1 0.7 
11:26 12.24 8.1 l 3.9 0.7 
11:27 12.71 7.63 3.8 0.6 
11:28 12.81 7.54 3.7 0.4 

-11:29 12.53 7.84 3.8 0.3 
11:30 13.08 7.31 3.6 0.3 
11:31 12.57 7.75 3.7 0.2 
11:32 12.70 7.68 3.7 0.2 
I 1:33 12.99 7.36 3.6 0.2 
11:34 11.98 8.34 4.8 0.1 
11:35 12.39 7.96 6.0 0.3 
11:36 12.86 7.51 5.1 3.0 
11:37 13.22 7.13 4.7 1.3 
11:38 12.68 7.64 5.6 0.2 
11:39 12.78 7.58 5.7 0.3 
11:40 13.21 7.15 5.3 0.3 
11:41 12.67 7.64 5.8 0.2 
11:42 12.58 7.75 5.8 0.3 
11:43 13.02 7.33 5.5 0.4 
11:44 12.58 7.72 5.7 0.4 
11:45 12.62 7.72 5.7 0.4 
11:46 12.83 7.49 5.5 0.4 
JJ:47 12.71 7.61 5.4 0.4 
11:48 12.58 7.74 5.5 0.4 

n-111:49 12.bl 7./U .5.4 U.4 
JJ:15 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 

:s.t1AN I lll:/6 20.91 4.20 21.6 16.4 
Avera2e lZ.54 7.IJO 4.ll 0.5 

ZEROf 111:52 0.00 0.00 0.0 -0.1 
:SPANf lll:55 20.91 4.ZO Zl.5 16.4 
Zero Drift% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.1% 
:snan Drift % 0.0% 0.U"/o 0.Ui'o -0.J"/o 

>COff;AVI!. JZ.56 7.50 4.ll 0.6 
Corrected Average a [Test Avg. • ((Z1+ZI) / 2)) • Span Gas Value/ [((S1+Sf) / 2}-((Z1+Zf) / 2)) 
Zero Drift•;. - 100 • (Zf. Zi)llntrurnent Ranae 
Span Drift% a 100 • (Sf - Si)llnstrument Range 

2 Date: 09/22/08 
29.90 Leak -I: OK 
BA/RH Strat. -I: OK 
70 

CC206688 

1nC CH4 
300M 300M 

100 100 
88.8 88.8 

Comments: 

:u 
5.2 . :-: : ... : j~}}~~:$~m.~==-~~~~~~ru:~;s&,~ 
5.2 
5.4 
5.7 ·,,;;gfuu,,.~" ·~1m~,: 'i, 

5.8 
5.6 
5.3 ~":..'tllit,½M:.'Hllim-®'\®MMili 
5.0 
4.7 
4.7 
3.7 

0.8 
0.8 
0.6 
2.0 

4.7 
4.2 
4.5 
4.7 
4.8 
4.8 
3.8 

1.0 
1.0 
0.8 
0.8 
0.8 

4.2 
4.4 
0.6 0.6 

88.J 88.J 
4.9 1.0 

-0.1 -0.J 
87.8 ll7. ll 

-0.6% -0.6% 
-0.:,i'o -0.5"/o 

4.7 0.7 

C-3 



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livemmre, CA (925) 455-9474 

DAS CONTINUOUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET 

Facility: City of Palo Alto Landfill Run#: 
Location: Flare Outlet (A-3) Barometric: 
Observers: Personnel: 
Expected Run Time = 30 min Std Temp: 
Cylinder #s: SA16267 SA4220 

~alyte 02 CO2 NOx co 
~al}ur IOOP 100 600CLD 48i 
IRanl!e 25 15 25 20 
~nan Value 20.94 4.04 21.6 16.5 

Time 

112:uu IL.~~ /.4j ,.4 U.4 
12:01 12.61 7.71 5.6 0.4 
12:02 12.62 7.72 5.6 0.4 
12:03 12.74 7.59 5.6 0.4 
12:04 12.96 7.37 5.4 0.4 
12:05 12.80 7.54 5.4 0.3 
12:06 12.69 7.63 5.5 0.3 
12:07 12.50 7.83 5.7 0.3 
12:08 13.13 7.25 5.3 0.3 

:~ .. ·~ _·::~~~i~~[ 12:09 12.69 7.63 5.6 0.2 
12:10 12.66 7.68 5.6 0.2 
12:11 12.69 7.65 5.5 0.3 
12:12 12.85 7.49 5.5 0.3 
12:13 12.80 7.54 5.5 0.2 
12:14 12.98 7.38 5.4 0.2 
12:15 12.68 7.63 5.5 0.2 
12:16 12.79 7.55 5.4 0.2 
12:17 12.76 7.59 5.5 0.3 
12:18 12.70 7.63 5.5 0.3 

-~ 12:19 12.75 7.58 5.4 0.2 
12:20 12.79 7.55 5.4 0.2 
12:21 12.99 7.35 5.3 0.2 
12:22 12.94 7.39 5.3 0.2 
12:23 12.79 7.54 5.5 0.1 
12:24 12.91 7.44 5.3 0.2 
12:25 13.25 7.1 I 5.2 0.1 
12:26 12.86 7.47 5.6 0.0 
12:27 12.68 7.64 5.7 0.0 
12:28 12.59 7.73 5.6 0.0 

~12:29 12.81 -,.,2 ,., U.I 

ll:52 0.00 0.00 0.0 -0.1 
1:st'AN 1 Ill :JJ W.Yl 4.:io ZJ.5 16.4 

.· .. · Avera2e U.ilU 7.J4 J.5 0.2 
ZEROf 112:31 0.00 0.01 0.0 -0.1 
SPANf 112:34 20.YU 4.~u 21.6 16.J 

Zero Drift% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.2% 
Soanunn "/o -o.rn, u.u,,, 0.170 -0.3% 

corr. Ave. ll,ill 7.~o J.J U.J 

Camctcd Average• [Tesl Avg.· ((Z1+ZI) / 2)1 • Span Gas Value/ (((S1+Sf) / 2)-((Zi+Zf) / 2)] 
Zero Drift ¾ • I 00 • (Zf • Zi)llntnuncnt Range 
Span Drift 'I, a I 00 • (Sf. Si)llnstnunenl Range 

3 Date: 09/22/08 
29.90 Leak -I: OK 
BA/RH OK 
70 

CC206688 

me CH4 
300M 300M 
100 100 
88.8 88.8 

Comments: 
j.!S 

3.7 -~~-~,tllWtiB~OO~W.~~,1&~~1 
3.7 
3.7 
3.9 -t/1:'l':l':',m·t .. ~---.:-,:::::-.-:: :: .. :: ~ .. 
3.9 
3.8 
3.9 ,:MQ~' .. _._ ):ffii-~ 
4.0 

0.9 
0.2 

-0.6 
-0.9 
-0.9 

1.1 
2.3 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2.5 
2.5 
2.6 
1.1 

-1.3 
-1.3 
-1.1 

1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
2.1 

-0.1 -0.1 
87.8 il7.8 

2.8 -u.6 
-2.1 -2.l 
86.0 ilfJ.O 

-2.1% -2.1% 
-l.6 ✓0 -1.8% 

.1.Y U.J 
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BBSrBNVJRONMlflltm\L • - J . ' 
. . .. - : ·• ·.. •• • • 1 . ; -~ • 

·· · · Mwll"n1.;ams4'SH.474 · 

(CARB/EPA Method 4) Moisture Sampling Data Sheet 

l~fc1y. 

l,.oc::llion: 

Date: 

Point Tupe. MctcrVol. 
Fi 

T0TAUAVG Is. ;1.~ c- 9 . .-i ._____;__...,__.._______;;;~___;__--.J 

f0TAUAVG 

,. 

fnitizl raut Net 

"':ti)--.!. Im rinser t: I: / Ob 
1-'-=--'a........+-'-----=-----1 

{+-0) lmpins~ ::i;._/.....,OL)"----+_.__._.:.....+---1 
lh,OJ!mrms« t:J:~/;...;;.O~O -+-';......;:;....,"f--1,,,~ 

Toul Net: J j . ..S 
~. Moisture 

fni1ial Le:ik Check Q O'M / .l •tts 

Fin:il Leak Check V CFM V'l tis 

lniti:il fin.:il Net 

%Mois1urc 

lnili:il L=k O,cck \) <"'flt l1 "Hi; 

Final Leak 01eck 

lniti:il Fin:il Net 
~I\A 
-r1"" .' lmpingec # 1:1---4-............_-+--~--t 

~~pinger #2:J.....:(~-.+:,:-~+-'-"'a--f 

~!J)ipingec 113:µ(~L....µ-~,+---~ 

SilicaGd: 
~IIL!....L=-----4-~-I 

%Moisture 

·mmc:nts: _________________________ _ 

-5 . ....... ..... ~ 
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Praxair 

f tflfff!IPRAXAIR 5700 South Alameda Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90058 
Telephone: (323) 585-2154 
Facsimile: (714) 542-6689 

CERTIFICATE OF,ANA.LYSIS.• l :EPA PROTOCOL.GAS 

CUSTOMER BEST ENV. 

COMPONENT 

CARBON MONOXIDE GMIS 

CARBON DIOXIDE GMIS 

OXYGEN GMIS 

P.O NUMBER 

REFERENCE STANDARD 
NISTSRMNO. 

vs.SRMll2613 

vs.SRMll1674 

vsSRM#2659a 

CYLINDER NO. 

SGAL 1090 

cc 101954 

cc ?6878 

CONCENTRATION 

24.4 ppm 

5.04 \ 

20.98 \-

R=REFERENCE STANDARD 

ANALYZER READINGS 
Z=ZEROGAS C=GAS CANDIDATE 

I. COMPONENT CARBON MONOXIDE rn,us ANALyzER MAKE-MODEL-SIN 
ANALYTICAL PRINCIPLE NIJIR 

FIRSf ANALYSIS DA TE 
Z 0.0 R 

z 
24.4 

o.o 
C 16.46 

06/12/07 

C 16.46 CONC. 16.s Z o.o 
C 16.46 CONC. 16.s R 24.4 

R 24.4 CONC. 16.s Z o.o 

Siemens Ultramat SE S/N Al2-729 

LAST CALIBRATION DATE 06/04/07 

SECOND ANALYSIS DATE 06/20/07 

R 24.4 C 16.46 CONC. 16.s 

Z o.o C 16.46 CONC. 16.s 

C 16.46 R 24 .4 CONC. 16.s 

R 24.4 

Z 0.0 

VIM ppm MEAN TEST ASSAY 16.S VIM ppm MEAN TEST ASSAY 16. s 

2. COMPONENT CARBON DIOXIDE 

ANALYTICAL PRINCIPLE 
FIRSf ANAL VSJS DA TE 

GMIS ANALyzER MAKE-MODEL-SIN 

R 

z 
C 

5.040 

0.000 

4.050 

NDIR 

06/12/07 

C 4.040 

C 4.045 

R s.040 

CONC. 

CONC. 

CONC. 

4.04 

4.04 

4.05 

z 
R 

z 

Z 0.000 

R s.040 

Z 0.000 

VIM \ MEAN TEST ASSAY 4. 04 VIM , 
3. COMPONENT OXYGEN 

ANALYTICAL PRINCIPLE 
FIRSf ANALYSIS DA TE 

z 0.00 R 20.98 

R 20. 98 z 0.00 

z 0.00 C 20.94 

VIM \ 

THIS CYLINDER NO. 

GMIS ANALyzER MAKE-MODEL-SIN 

Paramagnetic 

06/12/07 

C 20.94 CONC. 20.9<1 

C 20.94 CONC. 20.94 

R 20.98 CONC. 20.94 

MEAN TEST ASSAY 20,94 

SA 16267 

z 
R 

z 
VIM \ 

HAS BEEN CERTIFIED ACCORDING TO SECTION EPA-600/R97/121 

OF TRACEABILITY PROTOCOL NO. Rev. 9/97 

PROCEDURE Gl 

CERTIFIED ACCURACY t 1 % NISf TRACEABLE 
CYLINDER PRESSURE 2000 PSIG 

Siemens Ultramat SE S/N A12·730 

LAST CALmRATION DATE 06/04/07 

SECOND ANALYSIS DA TE 
R C 

C 
CONC. 

CONC. z 
C R CONC. 

MEAN TEST ASSAY 
Siemens Oxymat SE S/N A12-839 

LASf CALIBRATION DATE 06/04/07 

SECOND ANALYSIS DA TE 

R C 

Z C 

C R 

CONC. 

CONC. 

CONC. 

MEAN TESf ASSAY 

CERTIFIED CONCENTRATION 
CARBON MONOXIDE 16.5 ppm 

CARBON DIOXIDE 4.04 \ 

OXYGEN 20. 94 \ 

NITROGEN BALANCE 

CERTIFICATION DA TE 06/20/07 Values not valid below 150 psig. CO & 02 

EXPIRATION DA TE 06/20/10 TERM 36 MONTHS CONCS. WERE CORRECTED FOR CO2 INTERFERENCE. 

ANALyzED BY CERTIFIED BY 
PABLO REYES 

:~~~:r contained herein has been prepared at your request by qualified experts within Praxair Distribullon, Inc. While we believ~ that the info~ti~~ is accurate within the limits_ of the 
analytical methods employed and is complete to the extent of the specific analyses performed, we make no warranty or representation as to the suitability of the use of ~nfofillit1on f~r 

pa!llcular purpose. The Information ls offered with the understanding that any use of the inlonnation is at the sole discretion and risk of lhf> user. In no event shal~ Praxair 
~ribution, Inc. arising out of the use of the information contained herein exceed the fee established for provldinA such information. 



~-19-2008 08:40 From:PRAXAIR OISTRIBJTictf 

CUSTOMER naT P,ONUMIER 

To:925 455 9479 P.1"1 · 

Ptaalr 
5700 South Almncdl S&Rct 
Los AJlgcles. CA 90058 
liJcphonc: (323) 585-2154 
Facsimile: (323) 585--0582 

JllIF.BifBNCE S1'AN6Alfij 
COMl'ON8NT 
llnRJ:C OXJ:08 CMU 

NISTSRMNO. 
YD. SIUaG:lla 

CYLINDBRNO, 
cc 241414 

CONCBNTRATION 
lt.:Lppai 

R•lt8Ftill.6NC6 STANDARD ZaZDOGAS C•OAS CANDIDATB 

1, COMPONENT lUTRIC: oxxoa CINU ANAL\'ZBR MAKB-&tO~ tharmo Inv. 42C 1/N 00:LIW•'' 
ANALmC.u PRINCIPLB ChealllllllllnatClftCa LAST CAUDRAffON DAT& 12/GS/D'1 
FDlSI' ANALYSIS DATE 12/11/Dl SECOND ANA.I.Y8l8 DATR 12/aG/D'1 

z Q R 24,1 C u., CONC. 21,' Z 0 R :14-1 C :n..1 CONC. :n.s 
R 24,1 z 0 C n., CO'NC, 21., R H.1 Z 0 C :n..1 CONC, :n.s 
z Q C U,7 R 414,1 CONC. n., Z O C:u., R 24,1 CONC, 21,G 
1J/M ppm MUN TEST' ASSAY 21., UIM PIPII' MKA.N TBST ASSAY ;u.s 

KOx valua for ratorenco cnly. 
All valuoa not volid ~olcw 150,019. 

-·--
THIS CYLINDER NO. SA 4220 CBRTIFIBD CONCINTHATION 
HAS KHN CKRTIIJID ACCORDING TO SIC110N BfA•dOO/ll91/lal lllftIC 0110G 21., ppn 

OF TRACEABILITY l'ROTOCOL HO, Rav. 9/9'1 Nn"R001N DALNtca 
PllOCBDURB en NOx :n.1 ppnt 
CERTIFIBD ACCURACY t 1 IS NISr TMAC&\PLI 
CYUNDER PRE.WR& 2DDO PSIC 
t::ERTlfl'tCA.TION DA.TR 12/25/0'1 
IXPDlATION DATE 12/215/0, TERM 24 M0lffllS 

-· 

ANALYZED BY CERTIFIED BY 
c.usana Cho 

IW'Ofn'ANT 
lnlllnNlllon canlll!nlcl l'llreln 11111 bOel'I iwepcwcl 111 VCMir roQUOSI n, QuClllloCt tlCIMlfll .elNl'I Prldlr Dla1illlull0n, lne. WIIID '#0 IICl..,.11111 lho lnfi:lrmatlon II CIOUa1a wllllln lllo llmlfa OI 
Ille ~ mdlodl amployN and ii COmplaCO 10 .. lllllltll Of Iha IPOCIIO llnQlvltee PGfDTIICICI, WO fflllco 110 IJllGffllfflV ot fllllfOlon10IIM .. to IIVI IUOIDIUIY of die la at Iha 
·~ tlf _,,, parl!cuw IMlfllOtO. 1ho ln1almallon -~ WO hi IIICIIIIIIIIICdnt 111111 a,. 1110 Of IIIO lnfDrmll!an 1111 lho NII dlecradan mid 11111 Ol lllo UNI' Ill no ewlld 11111 
llllllllly ot Plallllr DlalrtDUllon. 1114 aiflln11 out CII Iha U10 Of Ille ln!Ofmalloft oomolftad llaroln IIJINCld 1110 loll atllbUlhed fo, providing lueh lnlOlffllllan. 
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l'AY-12-2008 14:18 From:PRAXAIR DISTRIEI.JTID-1 

~--o#c PIAXMI f:i. ··-

P.ONUMBER 

To:925 455 9479 

Prualr 
5700 South Alameda Slrecl 
Loi Anaelc:a. CA 90058 
Tolcphonc: (323) 58S-2154 
fflc1imJtc: (714) 542-6689 

·'itBF.iRBNCE STANDARb 
NISTSRMNO. 
¥11-8Ml16U 

CYUNPPNO. 
IA IUIJ 

CONCEN1'KATION 
o.o ppm 

ANAL~R RBAPINGS. 

Z•ZBIOGAS c ... a,1s CANDIIMTB 

l, p)MPONENT PROPANS GICIS ANAL\'ZER MAK&MODEl,,&IN IIORIBA, tlD·SlO, DS11lfl2~ 

ANALfflCAL PRINCIPLE rlonoo 1oa11atlon DatOCt0¥' I.AST CALIBRATION DATE U/22/(oG 

PIRSI' ANALYSIS DATE 12/14/06 SICOND ANALYSIS DAT£ 
~ o.o R Ut,S C IO.l CONC. Z,.I z R C CONC, 
R u,' z o.o C 110-ll CONC, 2,., R z C CONC, 
z o.o C 110,l R u, 5 CONC, J!l.6 z C R CONC, 

UIM ~ MEAIII flS'f ASSAY n., U/M pi,a, MEAN Tf,S'r ASSAV 

valueo not valid 1:141ow 1so palg 

,__ _________________________________________ -
THIS CYLINDER NO, ce ao,11111 CltRTIFIEO CONCENTRATION 
HAS HRH CERIDl£D ACCORDINC TO SECl1ON EPA,GO0/at,/121 PltOPAlf£ 

All\ 

H.G l)9CI 

IIAIAl(('8 OFTRAC8ADILJTY PRarocOL NO. 1111v. P/9? 

PRO<;ltDllRlt 01 
CUTlnED ACCURACY s 1 I, NIST TRACEARLK 
CYLINDU l'RISS1JRE 2000 l'SIC 
CDlTIPICATION DATE 12/u/05 

EXPIRATION PAT! U/U/09 TERM J6 NOIITH0 

ANALVZEO BY I ~~"' CERTIFIED BY C e-t, l J--v-< 
CICAIWiS BU1UJCl.1, lftt.LIMS 

U,iPOATANT 
lftfDfflllllonQll!Ulnld lllt1ln lltll lMOII pnip..-dllt rciu, .... tly~lloCl~\IIWlln PnulrOIRllllut!on. 1114 wntlawo ballllvo 11111 DIii Womialianle _....,.hlnltlellrlutaof lllO 
~IMllloda~CIIClllc:an,plllelOlllll111118111offlOIIPIGIIO.,_..fMl10nnlli,Mmdlenowmtal!IJot,...,..uon11to111tlU8allDVc4111DIIIOOfNlllbfflll!onfOt 
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' 

BEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
, .· ' . 

Spring Type Thermometer calibration 

calibrated By: ~{4f--= Date calibrated: __ ~_-_f_---_v_g ___ _ 

calibration Due: _ _._/_2 _ _.q_..,o_g ____ _ 

Thermometer ID Test Thermometer Reference Temp Difference % Difference Notes 
Temp (0A lhermocouole (0F) 

B55q 

N~irJ 
sl,14 ~<g 3C? 0 •U ·-LB ·Pt>s~ 

B\ BZ,c{ - \ I 4 
\2-~ \2.q,l - ·1 , I 

i 1\\ek,wCrT 
l 

I 
I 

I 
BA 33 38,b ,.__ 

"ta 
62 82,2- -- , 2.. 

\ 2-C( l 3o.L( - I ,L{ 

NIST Pyrometer: \2~l{o b 

ASTM Thermometer: ¥-Nl33to 

T/Couple: __ 1.;.....=to __ 3_o_6 ____ _ 

_....;._::----=;.......;...------

t,, 

~ V 

Comments: _______________________________ _ 

Reference Thermometer: ASTM mercury in glass. 
Method Reference: EPA QA Handbook Vol. III: Stationary Source Specific Methods, sect. 3.5.2.2 
Tolerance Limits: ± 5.4 °F at ambient temperature and in hot water bath. 
calibration Frequency - 6 months 

f:\bg\spring type thennometer calibration.doc 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE CA 92S 45S 9474 

METER BOX FULL TEST CALIBRATION 

Date: I 16 08 
Operator: BOB GALLAGHER 
Signatur~ 

QAQC Officer~~;/---

Standard Meter Gas 
Volume (ft') 

(Vds) 
b.H b.P Yds Initial Final Net 

0.50 -0.060 1.000 0.000 5.460 5.460 

0.50 -0.065 1.000 5.460 12.170 6.710 

0.50 -0.060 1.000 12.170 17.590 5.420 

I.SO -0.080 1.000 0.000 11.605 11.605 

1.50 -0.075 1.000 11.605 22.005 10.400 

1.50 -0.080 1.000 22.005 32.815 10.810 

3.00 -0.100 l.000 0.000 10.720 10.720 

3.00 -0.100 1.000 10.720 24.200 13.480 

3.00 -0.095 1.000 24.200 43.100 18.900 

Comments: this is the calib. Cert. 

Variables: 
Q = Flow rate (cfm) 

6H = Orifice pressure differential (in. I-LO ) 
~p = Inlet pressure differential standard meter (in. H10) 

Yds = Standard meter correction factor (Unitless) 
Yd= Meter box correction factor (Unitlcss) 

Meter #: 8559 ------
Meter Orifice ID: #2 11/64 
Standard Meter: Wet Gas Meter 

Test Vacuum "Hg: 2.0 ---
Bar. Pressure (Pb): 29.55 

Leak Checked: 19 7 

Meter Box Gas Std. 
Volume (ft') Meter 

Temp. 
(Yd) (J'dJ 

Initial Final Net Ave. 

185.663 191.177 5.514 52.0 

191.177 197.953 6.776 52.0 

197.953 203.417 5.464 53.0 

204.R7R 216.549 I 1.671 53.0 

216.549 227.033 I0.4R4 53.0 

227.033 237.955 10.922 53.0 

248.058 258.917 10.859 53.0 

258.917 272.592 13.675 53.0 

272.592 291.891 19.299 53.0 

6H@ = Orifice pressure differential that gives 0. 75 DSCFM of air 
,, at 68°F and 29.92 in. Hg (in. Hz()) 

I 
Wvd Tolerenee: (Yd • ...-YdJ •0 01 ref Fig S 6 in EPA n1t1hod 5 

2 AH@ Tolrrence: (AH®••c·AH@I • 0 lO ref fig 5.6 in EPA nlClhod 5. 

Yd Ml@ 
Current l .... _o_.9_9_7_6 __ 1_.9_8_5___. 

Previous 0.9896 

Meter Box Time 
Temperature (Min.) 

(J'~ lalet (T0) Ou1let (f.) 
lall. Ead lalt. Ead Avt, 0 Q 

52 52 52 52 52.0 14.90 0.373 

53 53 52 52 52.5 18.38 0.372 

53 54 52 53 53.0 14.87 0.371 

53 60 53 55 55.3 17.42 0.677 

60 62 54 55 57.8 15.58 0.679 

62 63 55 55 58.8 16.22 0.677 

68 72 58 67 66.3 12.13 0.898 

71 73 67 68 69.8 15.28 0.897 

73 73 68 68 70.5 21.42 0.897 

Yd= (YdslVds)( Td+460)( Pb+N'/13.6) 
JI.. Vd Tds+460 Pb+Ml/13.6 

Ml@= 0.0317 x llH' [(Tds+460)9]
1 

Pb(T.+460) Vdsx Yds 

Q = 17.64 x Vdsx Pb 
(Tds+46O)0 

1.963 

Yd 

0.9888 

0.9898 

0.9906 

0.9948 

0.9973 

0.9969 

1.0049 

1.0101 

1.0050 

llH@ 

2.045 

2.059 

2.071 

1.852 

1.836 

1.838 

2.061 

2.054 

2.051 

g:\cals\metercal\master I 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livermore~ CA 925 455-9474 

Sample ports 

City of Palo Alto Landfill 

Landfill Gas Flare (A-3) 
, [Facility# AZ721, Condition# 10281 

--·--·--

. ' 
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL 
6261 SOUTHFRONT ROAD 
UVERMORE, CAUFORNIA 94551 
(925) 455-9474 FAX (925) 455-9479 
E-Mail bestair@sbcglobal.net 

September 8, 2008 

Attn: Ken Kunaniec 
BAAQMD 
939 Ellis Street 
San Francisco, CA 94019 

RE: Compliance emissions Monitoring of one flare located at the City of Palo Alto Landfill, 
Byxbee Park, Palo Alto, California. (Regulation #8-34-301.3 & 412 Plant A2721, 
Cond.#1028). 

Dear Ken: 

Best Environmental (BE) proposes the following methodology for compliance testing the 
above referenced source. 

• Triplicate thirty-minute test runs will be performed at the flare exhaust using 
BAAQMD Methods ST-13A (NOx), ST-6 (CO), ST-7 (THC's = CH4 & NMOC), and ST-
14 (02), 

• A single integrated fuel sample will be collected at the inlet for the landfill gas 
organic and sulfur compounds (analyzed using a modified EPA Method TO-14 & D-
5504), plus compliance fuel gas analysis (BTU/CF, hydrocarbons Cl-C6, 0 2, CO2, N2 
etc.) analyzed using ASTM Method D-1945 and 0-3588 

• Triplicate integrated bag samples will be collected at the flare inlet for TNMHC 
(NMOC) and analyzed using EPA Method 25C. 

• Fuel flow rate will be recorded and the fuel analysis data will be used to calculate 
outlet volumetric flow rate using EPA Method 19. Flare temperature will also be 
recorded and included in the final report. 

An overview o t e samp mq proqram 1s summarize m e a e eow f h r . d . th t bl b I 
Parameter Location Method(s) Duration # of Runs 
THC CH4 NMOC NOY, co & OJ Exhaust BAAQMD ST-7, 13A, 14, 6 30 mins 3 

SOJ Exhaust BAAOMD ST-19A 30 mins 3 
Flow Rate & Fuel Exhaust EPA 19 30 mins 3 
LFG oraanics Inlet EPA TO14{fO15 & D-5504 30 mins 1 
Cl -C6, OJ, N2 & BTU Inlet ASTM D-1945/ 3588 30 mins 1 

Flow Rate Inlet Flare Gas Meterino Svstem 30 mins 3 
NMOC ~., Inlet EPA 25C 30 mins 3 

' '-?' 

• Three copies of the technical compliance report will be submitted to SCS Field 
Services within approximately four weeks of testing. The report will present a test 
narrative; emission concentrations, emission rates, NMOC, CH4 & THC destruction 

z:\quotes\2008 stp\baaqmd\scs cofpaloaltofiare.doc 



efficiency and landfill gas organic & sulfur compound characterization. Analysis will 
be performed by Columbia Analytical and/or Air Toxics Ltd.. for Method 25C. All 
supporting documents (strip charts, field data sheets, laboratory reports, 
calibrations, calculations, process information, etc) will also be included. 

The test program is scheduled for September 22, 2008 with BE's tentative site arrival 
time set for 8:00am. Mr. James Moore from SCS Field Services is coordinating the test 
program and he can be reached at (209) 545-8490. 

If there are any questions, please contact me at (925) 455-9474 X 102. 

Sincerely, 

~Sd-
Regan Best 
Source Test Manager 

cc: Art Jones, SCS Field Services 

z:\quotes\2008 stp\baaqmd\scs cofpaloaltotlare.doc 
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81/28/2884 BB:39 

Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
939 Ellis Street 

Sau. Francisco. CA 94109 
(41S) 771-6000 

Proposed 

MAJOR FACILITY REVIEW PERMIT 

Issued To: 

City of Palo Alto Landfill 
Facility #A2721 

Faality Address: 
Byxbce Parle 

Palo Alto, CA 94301 

Mailing Address: 
P. 0. -Box 10250 

Palo Alto, CA 94303 

Facility Cont.act 

PAGE~ 82/16 ·· 

Responsible Offi~I 
Frank Bcncst, City Manager. 

(650)-496-5937 
Sean Kennedy, Manager, Environmental Program~ 

{650)-496-5937 

Type of Facility: 
Primary SIC: 
Product: 

Landfill 
4953 
Landfill Gas 

B_AAQMD Pennit Division Contact: 
Hari S. Doss 

ISSUED BY THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

William C. Norton, Executive Officer/Air Pollution Control Officer Date 

Draft 
h:\t>Ui:,_data\titt~itV-draft\A272l.6oc 

Appf~ion • 3047 
71Z9/2003 t2:19 PM 
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Il. EQUIPMENT 

SCS FIELD SERIIICES : ft¥£' 83/16 

PKilityNamc: Cit;yofPalo Alto Landfill 
'Pennitforfaelttty #: .Al12J 

Table ll A- Permitted Sources 
Each of the lo ti owing sources has been iss,>e.d a pcnnit to opcnte pursuant to the requirements of 

BAAQMD Regulation 2. Permits. The capacities in this table arc 1hc maximum allowable capacities for 
each source. pursuant to Standard Condition U and Regulation 2-1-301 . 

s~ Descriptioa Make or 'r,ypc Model. . C.,-dty 
S-1 PaldAlto LandfiD Adive solid W&SIC disposal Max. Wasec Ac:c:cptance Rm: 

site Chat 10CCptsmuaicipal, .. 200 tons per day 

commcn:ial, indus1ria1, :aftd Max. Design Capacity 

construction wastes. .. 7,759,000 ydJ (5332,.000 m3
) 

M:nc. Cumulative w~ In Place 

-= S,830,000 tons (S,289,000 Mg) 

wi1h Gt$ Collection Sysscm acave 92~'11CJIS 

S-S Wood Grinder 
.. 

Morblri: Modcl'600 SO L01IS p:r hour 
CPAfl4304 

S-6 Diesel Engine. Dri\'Cf far S-S Catapiller, 3412EC 860bhp.2100rpm, 1649in1, 

WnOd Grinder Madel Y car 2000 44.4 plloaslholll' of dic:sd oil, 
6.172 MM BllJ/bour 

S-7 TrommdSoccn Powc:tsao:11 Modet620 SO tons per bour 
CPA•4307 

S-8 Diesd Enr:int:, Driver for S-7 Dcutz BF4M-10l2C 96 bhp, 2200 lllm. 195 in\ 

TrommelSm:cn Model Yeafl000 4. 7 gtllomlhour of diesel oil. 

0.6S3 MM BTIJntour 

Table II B - Abatemcn, Devices 

Snurce(s:) Appliablc Oper11tins; Limit or Efficiency 

-A-fl I>e£crlp1ioa C•ntroned Requinmeac Pantncten 

A--3 Landfill Gu Fbrc. S-1 BMQMD Minimllfll combustion 98°/4 by wcigb1 

Sut Lite.. 30 MM BTIJJhour. 8-34-301.3, zorte lcnlpClllturc of dcsuuctiou ofNMOC or 

1000 cJ.m ofJNtdfill gas scc:slso 1470 "F, sec also < 30 ppmv ofNMOC, as 

Table IV-A Table VII-A CH., a1 3% O:i. dry 

A-S We.tcr Sprays S-S andS-7 BMQMD Visible emiSStOI\ R.ingelm;mn l 

f-)(11 

8 
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81/28/2884. 88:39 2895458391 SC.S FIELD SERVICES IW£ 84/16 

FaciUty Name: City of Palo Alco Landfill 
Pennit for Facility#: A272l 

VI. PERMIT CONDMONS 

Any condition that is preceded by en asterisk is not federally enforceable. 

Condition # 1028 
For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANDFILL WITH GAS COt,LECTtON SYSTEM AND A-3 LANDFILL 

GASFI.AR£ 

1. 

2. 

The Permit Holder shall comply with the ·following wasie acceptance and disposaJ 
limits and shall obtajn the appropriate New Source Review permit, if one of the 
foJlowing limits is exceeded: · 
a. Total waste accepted ·and placed at the landfill shall not exceed 200 tons in 

aJ!Y day. lbasis: Regulation 2-J-301} 
b. The total cumulative amount of all waste plaoed in the landfill shall not 

exceed S,830,000 tons. Exceedance of the cmnuJative tonnage limit is not 
a 'Violation of the pennit and does not trigger the rcquirgncnt to obtain a 
New Source review pennit. if the operator can, within 30 days of the date 
of discovery of the cxcccdance, provide documentation to the District 
dcmonstrating,.in accordance with BMOMD Regulation 2-1-234.3, that 
the limit should be higher. (basis: Regulation 2-1-234.3) 

c. The maximum design capacity of the landfill (total volume of all wastes 
and cover materials placed in the landfill. excluding final cover) shall no1 
exceed 7,759.-000 cubic yards. (basis: Regulation 2-1-301) 

This facility is not subject to Regulation 8, Rule 40 because the landfill does not 
accept contaminated soj) {soil containing more than 50 ppmw of volatile organic 
compounds, VOCs). The foUowing types of materials may be accepted: 
a. Materials for which the Permit Holder has appropriate documentation 

demon..~ting that either the organic contenl of the soil or the organic 
concentration above 1he soil is below the "contaminated .. level (as defined 
in Regulation 8, Rule 40. Sections 205, 207, and 211). 

b. Materials for which the Permit Holder lacks documentation to prove that 
soil is not contaminated. but source of the soil is kn.own and there is no 
reason to suspect that the soil might contain organic compounds. 

c. Materials which the Pennit Holder plans to test in orde.r to determine the 
VOC contamination JevcJ m·thc soi!, provided that the material is sampled 
within 24 hours of receipt by this site and is handled as if the soil were 
contaminated until the Pcnnit Holder receives the test results. The Permit 
Holder shall coUect soil samples in accordance with Regulation 8-40-601. 
The organic content of the coJJccted soil samples shalJ be determined in 
aa,ordance with Regulation 8-40--602. 

24 
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81/28/2884 88:39 2895458391 SCS FIB.D SERVICES PME 85i1& 

Facility Name: City of Palo Alto Landfill 
Permit for Facility f: AITl I 

VI. Permit Conditions 

Condition# 1028 
For: S-1 P ,u.o ALTO LANDFILL W1111 GAS COLLEcr10N SYSTEM IJfD A-3 LANDFILL 

GASFI.ARE 

3. 

4. 

1. lfthc test results indicate that the soil is contaminated or if the soil 
wu uot sampled within 24 hours of receipt by the facility. the 
Permit Holder must continue to handle the soil in accord8nce with 
Regulation 8, Rule 40. until the soil has been removed from this 
site or bas completed treatment Storing soil in a temporary 
stockpile or pit is not considered treatment Co-mingling. 
blending. or mixing of soil Jots is not considered tr.eatment. 

ii. If the test resulas indicate that the soil, as received at this site. bas 
an organic content of 50 ppmw or less, then thl: soil need not be 
bandied in accordance with Regulation· 8, Rule 40 any longer. 

<basis:· RegtJlation 8-40-301} 

The Pemut Holder shall limit the quantity of low VOC soil {soil that contains SO 
ppmw or less of VOCs) disposed of per day so that no more th.an 15 pounds of 
total carbon could be emitted to the atmosphere per day. In order to demonstrate 
compliance with 1hls condition. the Permit Holda shall maintain the following 
records in a District approved Jo&, 
a. Record on a daj)y basis the amount of low voe soil disposed of in the 

. landfill or used as cover material in the landfill. This total amount {in 
pounds per day) is O in the cguatjon in subpart c. below. 

b. Record on a daily basis the voe content of atJ low voe soils disposed of 
or used as cover material. This VOC Content (C in the equation below} 
should be e,cpressed as parts per million by weight as total carbon. 

c. Calculate and record on a daily basis the VOC Emission Rate: (E) using the 
following equation: 
E = 0 • CI 106 

lbasis: Regulation 8-2-301) 

Water and/or dust suppressants shall be applied to aU unpaved roadways and 
active soil removal and fill areas associated with this landfill as necessary to 
prevent visible particulate emissions. Paved roadways at the facility shall be kept 
sufficiently clear of dirt and debris as necessary to prevent visible particulate 
emissions from vehicle traffic or wind. (basis: ReSNlations 2-1-403, 6-301, and 6-
305} 
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81/28/2894 88:39 2895458391 SICS FJELD SERUICES 

Facility Name: City of Palo Alco Landfill 
Permit for ractTity #: AI/21 

VI. Permit Conditions 

Condition# 10l8 
For: $-1 PALO.ALTO LANDFlLL wrm GAS COLI.ECTION SYSTEM AND A-3 LANDFILL 

GASF'LARE 

I. 

5. 

2. 

6. 

J. 

l:JRder ea s~ees shall RWt' 18Bdfill gas IJe 'leeted ta the atmospheA! m 
eJEGe99 ef 1090 ~Pffl" measYfeti as methane, per Regulati8B 8 34 101,l and 8 34 
aG3-: 

All collected landfill gas shall be vented to the properly operating Landfill Oas 
Flare (A-3) or to the JC Engines CS-1 and S·2 at Site #,A9794}. If the IC engines 
at Site # A9794 arc not operating. alt co11ccted landfill gas shall be vented to the 
A-3 Landfill Gas Flare. If one ~r both of the IC engines at Site #9794 are 
operatjpg, any amount of collected Jandfill gas that exceeds the capacity of the 
operating engines shall be vented to the flare, Raw landfill shall not be vented to 
the atmosphere. except for unavoidable landfill gas emissions that occur during 
coUcction system installation, maintcnanoe, or repair (which is pgformed jn 
compliance with Regulation 8. Rule 34, Sections 113, 116. 117. or 118) and for 
inadvertent component or surface leaks that do not (2:cccd the limits specified in 
g..34-301.2 or 8~34-303. (basis: Regulation 8-34-301} 

1,'Vells shall aet l!e disootme&ted er ff>!Reved at eay lime eK&efJt fer i=epair er 
maie~eRBOee ef ~rief dlll9rien, t.vithounvrilten authorization &-om the DistriGt.. 

The landfill gas collection system dcscn'bcd in Part 7a shalt be operated 
continuously, as defined in Regulation 8-34•219. WelJs and adjustment valves 
shall not be shut off, disconnected, or removed from operation without written 
autharization from the District, unless the Pennit Holder complies with all 
applicable requirements of Regulation 8. Rule 34, Sections 113, 1 J 6. 117, and 
I J 8. (basis: Regulation 8-34-301. 1} 

TIJe DisttiGt shall be .aotifieti iB •,•JRtieg ef a ehange ifl peen.it eoaditioas ie the 
eYeRt efiaGFeasieg ate alHBbeF ef weUs €Mm. 9a. 

26 
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et/28/2884 BB:39 2895458391 

fadtit;y Naau:: aty of Palo Aho Land1iU 
Permit for Facility f#:· A212l 

VI. Permit Conditions 

Condition # 1028 
For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANJ,FJU, WITII GAS COLLECTION SYSTEM AND A-3 L.t\NDFJLL 

GAsFLARE 

7. 

4. 

5. 

8. 

the Permit Holder shall apply for and n:ceiye an Authority to Construct before 
modifying the landfill gas collection system dcscn"bed in Parts 7a below. 
Increasing or decreasing the number of wens or collectors, changing the length of 
collccto1"$, or changing locations of ~Is or colJccton are all considered to be 
modifications that arc subject to tbe Authority to Construct ROuberucnt. 
a. The Pennit Holder has been issued a Pennit to Operate for the landfill gas 

colle.ction system. components listed below. Well and collector locations, 
depths, and lcng1hs me as described in detail in Permit Application # 2230. 

Required Components 
Total Number of Vertical Wells: 92 

(basis: Regulations 2-1-301, 8-34-301.1, 8-34-304. 8-34-305) 

A flew meter te measwe gas flew iale lhe Jl&l'e shall lie installed ec! meimaiBed. 

pellftit ~r.ref"'Af)' dal:e ef die omeut (ia tees) ef gamage plaeee eu the 
uaoona=eUetl peftien ef the laedill Elllf".Rg 1he 12 meitlhs prier te the &BJH:VeBafY 
aate:. The Rport shall 'be selmlil:Cetl m the Petmit Set=Vi6e5 DitJi!iio11; iefereaeed te 
the aoe•,re permit aumber. aad shall isslude the iftefee:se {ia.feed) in remseaepth, 
afea (ie. yd2 anEI aGFea~ fillet% aad eempa&ted ia pl&6U see.sky (lbly43) of the 
garbage filled in the pre,.,ieas 11 momhs. Th-is iefermetion shall ~e l:l5ed te re 
e,<aluate the uneemrolled peftiee ef the landfill far eemplitmse wi~ Reguletioa 8; 
Rule34.-

The Heat Input to the A-3 Landfill Gas Flare shall not exceed no million BTIJ 
per day and shall not exceed 262,800 million BTU per year. In order to 
demonstrate coiw,liance with this part, the Pennit Holder shall calculate: and 
record, on a monthly basis, the maximum daily and total monthly heat input to the 
flare based on: {a) the landfill gas flow rate recordm pursuant to Regulation 8-34-
508 and 8-34-501.10, Ou the average methane concentration in the landfill gas 
measured in most recent source test, and (c) a high heating value for methane of 
1013 BTIJ per cubic foot at 60 degrees F. lbasis: Regulation 2-J-301} 
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81/28/2884 88:39 

VI. Permit Conditions 

Coodieion # 1028 

Facility Name: Chy of Palo Alto LaDdflll 
Permit for Facility I: A2'721 

For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANDFILL Willi GAS CoLLECTION SYSTEM AND A~ LANDFJLL 
GASFI..UE 

6. t .. temperatme 111eoi1ec • .. TJith read.em mspla,· aad eeaunoous teeeRler (ieeerdiag 
l&eeaaseYple) shall he iastall1!41 astl maiB1ained ea die Sur Lite flefe. Oee er 
mere theHBeeeuples sbaJl-1,e pJued ill the i,~ eemedea 2ese ef the Ame 
and &hell e.e&t&t~)'. indimte flaR 681:M~ll ~ at an -times. 
Temperatwe ehans shall he retemed fer at lea OR& yeeF and made arJGilahle at aU 
times fef' Di5triet iespeetiee. 

7. The ~embusuee ~etnpeamu=e ef the Sur Lite ~ shell be meifttaiseEI at a 
miBimum ef 1490 clegrees F and !1- FeSMease time ef at least 0.3 seseads. Th~ 
epe,a4fflg eenditiees m=e ,uejeGt 1e aajmeent if sell:E'Ge test data ElemeBStfates 
sigoifi68ftt NOK or CO redaGtiea at a diffefeftt compemure asd/.or Fesdenee ttme. 

9. The combu.~on zone temperature of the A-3 Vmr1fill Oas flare shall be 
maintamed at a minimum of 1470 degrees Fahrenheit, avenged over any 3-hour 
period. If a source test demonstrates compliance with an applicable requirements 
at a diffi:rcnt tcmpaatµrc. the APCO may revise the minimum combustion mne 
temperature limit, in accordance with the procedures identified in Regulation 2-6-
414 or2-6-415. based on the following criteria The minimum combustion zone 
temperature for the flare shall be equal to the average combustion zone 
temperature measW'Cd during the most recent complying source test minus SO 
degrees F, provided that the minimmn combustion zone temperature shall not be 
Jess than 1400 degrees F. {basis: Toxic Risk Management Policy and Regulation 
8-34-301.3) 

8. _ Jf ineeesist-ent or etRtic temperatwe eentrel is eKhibi:t:eEI by the Sm: Li,e fia£e, 
aufemai!G t~ cofttfelled lo,wea;-er alhe1 equiJm!eel sha:11 he insta.Ued as 
oeses581o/ te stallilice Gombusliee telffll)efalWe a-ad t:esidenee lime. 

910. The Sur Lite flere A-3 Ljmdfill Gas Flare shall be equipped with both local and 
remote alarm syst~. {basis: Regulation S.34-301} 

11. Nitrogen oxide (NO5} emissions from the A-3 Landfill Gas Flare shall not exceed 
32 ppmv of NOg, corrected to 15% oxvgen. dry basis. (basis: Cumulatjve 
Increase) 

Hl. lf sou1ee test date indiGates.that CO-emissions frem the Sur Lite flnre e~teeee ~ 
U,teay. the applieen1 shall p1=02,qae mt11eel~g es-f-Cqtured by Regulatien 2 2 396. 
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81/28/2884 88:39 

FacfliW Name: City of Palo Alco LmJdfitl 
Permit for PaciJity It: Al72 I 

VJ_ Permit Conditions 

Condition# 1028 _ 
For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANDJtLL wrmGAS COLLECTION SYSTEM AN'J)A-3 LANDFILL 

G.ASFLAU 

12 Carbon monoxide (CO} emissions fiom the A-2 Landfill Oas Flare shall not 
exceed 208 ppmv of CO, corrected to 15% oxygen. dry basis. (basis: Cumulative 
lnaea,c;c) 

. 
~4-+13- If the +1otal chlorinated compowuJ concentration ec:eee4ing 194 ppm, dete61e<4 in 

the landfill gac; S&1Dple, is dctennined to exceed I 04 ppmv {dry). sail MqUire the 
appli6aftt te apply Permit Holder shall submit a m:,mit application to the Distrid 
for a change in permit <:9nditions within 30 days of receipt of the test results. 
{Basis: Toxic Risk Management Policy) 

14. Total reduced sulfur compounds in the coUected landfill gas shall be monitored as 
a surrogate for monitoring sulibr dioxide in control system "s exhaust. The 
concentration of total reduced sulfur compomids in the collected fandfin gas shall 
not exceed 1.300 ppmv {dry}. In order to demonstrate compliance with this part, 
the Permit Holder shalJ measure ;the totl1 sulfur cootcnt as hydrogen sulfide in 
co)Jectcd landfill m on a quanerly basis using a draeger tube.. The landfill gas 
sample shall be 1ab:n from the main lao.dfill gas header. The Pc;mrlt Holder shall 
follow the manufacturer's recommended procedures for using the dreager rube 
and interpreting the results. The Pamit Holder shall conduct the first draeger tube 
test no later than 3 months aft.tr lhc is.we date of the MFR Permit and quarterly 
thereafter. (Basis: Regulation 9-1-302) 

15_ To demonstrate compliance with ~arts 8-12 above and Regulation 8, Ruic 34, 
Sections 301.3 and 412. the Pennit Holder shall ensure that a District approved 
source test is conducted annually on the Landfill Gas Flare (A-3). As a minimum, 
the annual source test shalJ determine the following: 
a. landfill gas flow rate to the fJmc (dry basis); 
b. concentrations {diy basis) of carbon dioxide (CQ.i), nitrogen CN?), oxygen 

((h1 total hydrocarbons ITHQ. methane [CH1}, and totaJ non-methane 
organic compounds {NMOC) in the landfiJl gas: 

c. stack gas flow rate from the flare (dry basis}; 
d. concentrations (dry basis} ofN05, CO, THC, CH.c. NMOC, and 0 2 in the 

flare stack gas: 
e. the NMOC descruction efficiency achieved by the flare; and 
f. the avmge combustion zone temperature in the flare during the test 

period. 
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scs FJELD SERVI~ 
, PME·:-18116 

Facllky Name: aty oCPato Atro Landfill 
Pcrmir!orFacHity #: AT/21 

VL Permit·Conditions 

Condition# 1028 
For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANDFJIL WITS GASCoLl.ECTI0NSYSTEM ANDA-3 LANDFILL 

C.UFLARE 

16. 

Each annual source tc.!t shall be condocted no earlier than 9 months and no later 
than 12 months after the previous ammal source test. The Somce Test Section of 
the DisCrict shall be contacted to qbtaiu 11pproval of the source te$t. procedures at 
least 14 days in advant,c of each source test. The Source Test Section shall be 
notified of the scheduled test date at least 7 days in adyance of each source te$t. 

The source test report shall be submitted to the Compliance and FJlforccment 
Division and the Somce Test Section within 4S days of the test date. {basis: 
Cumulative Jnacase, Toxic Risk Management Policy. and Regulations 8-3~301 J 
and 8-34-412) 

To demonstrate compliance with Part 13 above and Regulation 8-34-412. the 
Pc:mut Holder shall couduct a charactaization of the landfill gas concurrent with 
the annual source test required by Part 1 S above. The landfill gas sample shall be 
drawn finm the main landfill gas header. In additiop to the compounds listed in 
part )Sb, fhe landfill gas shall be analyzed for the organic arid sulfur compounds 
listed below. AU concentratigw shall be reported on a dry basis. The test repon 
shall be submitted to the C-ompliance and Enforcement Division and the Source 
Test SectiOD within 45 days of the test date. After conducting three annual landfill 
gas cbaracterization tests, the Permit Holder may request to remove specific 
compounds from the lists below if the compounds have not been detected and 
have no significant impacts on the cancer risk or hazard index detcnninations for 
the site. 
Organic Compounds 
acrylonitriJe 
bcnune 
carbon tetrachloride 
chlorobemenc . 
chlorodifluoromethanc 
chloroetbane 
chlorofonn 
l, l dichloroethanc 
l, 1 dichlorethene 
1,2 dichlorethane 
1,4 dichlorbenzenc 
dichlorodiflooromcthanc 
dichlorofluoromcthanc 
cthylbcnmne 

Qvzanic Compounds 
ethylene dibromide 
fluorotrichloromethane 
hexane 
isoProJ)yl ale.oho) 
methyl ethyl ketone 
methylene chloride 
perchloroethylcnc 
toluene 
1.1,1 trichloroethane 
l, 1,2.2 tetrachloroethane 
trichloroethylene 
vipyl chloride 
xvlenes 
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Sulfur CompoWJds 
carboo disulfide 
carbonyl sulfide 
dimethyl sulfide 
ethyl mercaptan 
hydrogen sulfide 
methyl mercaptan 

J-10 
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VI. Permit Conditions 

Cooditio11 # 1028 

• . I· 

SCS FIELD SERVICES fW£ 11/16 

Facility Name: City of Palo Aho Landfill 
Permit far Facility#: lv.721 

For: S-1 PALO.ALTOL\NDFD.L wrm GAS CoUECTIONSYSTEM ANDA-3 LANt>'filLL 

GASFI.ARE 

!bm~ Iaxic Risk Mpagcment Policy and Regulations 8-34-412 and 9-1-302) 

1 ?. To demonstrate compliance with the above conditions, the Pennit Holder shall 
maintain the following records in a District approy¢ logbook. 

.-- a. Record the total amount of municipal solid waste received at S-1 on a 
daily basis. Sumnwizc the daily waste acceptance records for each 
calendar month. · 

b. For each area or cell that is not controlled by a 1andfill gas collection 
system. main1ain a record of the date that waste was initially placed in the 
area or cell. Record the cumulative amount of waste pla~ in each 
uncontrolled area or cdl on a monthly basis. 

c. lf1he Permit Holder plans to exclude an tmcontrolled area or cell from the 
collection system n;awtt.ment. 1he Perm;t Holder shall also record the 
m,es and amounts of all no~c:a,mposable waste placed in the area and 
the pen:egtagc ftf any) of dc:composable·wasre piaccd in the atea. 

d. Rg:ord of the dftes, locations, and frequency per day of all watering 
activ;ities ou unpaved roads or active soil or fill areas. Reco,:d the dates. 
lggtions. and type of any dust suppressant app)jcations. Record the dates 
and description of all paved road•cJeaning activiti~. All records shall be 
SUJtlJll3rim:l on monthly basis. 

c. Record the initial operation date for each new landfill gas weJl and 
collector. 

f. Maintain an accurate map of the landfill that indicates the locations of all 
refuse boundaries and the locations of all wells and collectors (using 
unique identifiers) that are required to be opera.ring continuously pursuant 
to part 7a, Any areas containing only non~ecomposable waste shall be 
clearly identified. This map shall be updated at least once a year to 

. indicate cbaogcs in refuse boundaries aud to include any newly installed 
wells and c.olle.ctors. 

g. Calculate and record the heat input to A-3. pursuant to Part 8. 
h. Maintain records of all test dates and test results performed to maintain 

compliance Parts )4-16 above or to mainmin compliagcc with any 
applicable rule or regulation 
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81/28/2884 . BB: 39 2895458391 
- FlELD ...,_,..CES ~ ... r·~~'.PAGE/121'.16:,..,,:.,., .. ·•··::<,: 
~ ~-· :.t ' . " ~· ........ :·•.,\ .• 

Fedlity Name: Cit;vof PaloAJto 1.11ndfill 
PC111»t for Facility#: A2'721 

VI. Permit Conditions 

Cooditioa # 1028 . 
For: S-1 PALO ALTO LANDFILL wim GAS COLLECTION SYSTEM ANDA-3 LANDFILL 

GASFI.ABE 

All reconls shall be maimai.ned on site or shalt be made readily available to 
District staff upon tt,quest for a period of at least S years fi:om the date of entry, 
These record keeping requirements do not replace the reconJ keeping 
requirements cont&ned in any applicable rules or regulations. {basis; Cumulative 
Increase, Toxic Risk Management Policy and Regulations 2-1-l0I, 2-6-=501, 6-
301. 6-305. s:.2-301. 8-34-301, 8-34-304. and 8-34-501) 

18. The annual RPOrt required by BAAOMD Regulation 8-34-411 shall be submitted 
in two scmi-anuual increments. The reporting period for the first increment of the 
Regulation 8-34411 annual report that is submitted subsequent to the issuance of 
the MFR Permit for this site shall be fi:om December 1. 2002 through Past day of 
the month that is 6 months after MFR Permit ig.uance date). This first increment 
report shall be submitted by Oast day of the month following the end of the 
reporting period]. The reporting periods and report submittal due dates for all 
subsequent increments of the Regulation 8•34-11 J report shall be synchronized 
with the reporting periods and report submittal due dates for the semi.annual MFR 
Pennjt monitoring reports that are required by Section I.F. of the MFR Permit for 
this site. (basis: Regulation 8-34-411 and 40 CFR Part 63. l 980(a)) 
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